
AGENDA  

School District #145 - Waverly Public Schools

1. OPENING OF THE MEETING

1.1. Call to Order

1.2. Open Meetings Act

1.3. Publication of Meeting

1.4. Roll Call

1.5. Pledge of Allegiance

2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

2.1. Approve Agenda

Approval of the agenda for the meeting Passed with a motion by Board Member #1 
and a second by Board Member #2.

3. REPORTS

3.1. Building / District Administrators

3.2. Superintendent

3.3. Board Reports

4. RECOGNITION OF VISITORS / OPEN FORUM



5. ACTION ITEMS

5.1. Consent Agenda

Approval of the consent agenda Passed with a motion by Board Member #1 and a 
second by Board Member #2.
5.1.1. Meeting Minutes

5.1.2. Staff Resignations / Terminations

5.1.3. Staff Hires / Reassignments

5.1.4. Extra-Duty Assignments

5.1.5. Fund Balances

5.1.6. Fund Claims

5.1.7. Acceptance of Donations

5.2. Stadium Project Financing

Approve Nebraskaland National Bank Series 2021 Tax Exempt Lease Revenue 
Educational Facilities Note for financing the Waverly High School Track and Field 
Renovation Project Passed with a motion by Board Member #1 and a second by 
Board Member #2.

5.3. Facility Advocates Contract

Approve terminating the Trane U.S. HVAC Service Agreement and approve a three 
year contract with Facility Advocates for HVAC and BAS preventative maintenance 
and service Passed with a motion by Board Member #1 and a second by Board 
Member #2.

5.4. Second Reading of Board Policies



Approve second reading of Board Policies 3100, 3105, 3120 and 3130 Passed with a 
motion by Board Member #1 and a second by Board Member #2.

5.5. Review Board Policies

Approve review of Board Policies 3080, 4000 and 4005 Passed with a motion by 
Board Member #1 and a second by Board Member #2.

5.6. Conditional List of 2021 Graduates

Approve the conditional list of Waverly High School Class of 2021 Graduates 
Passed with a motion by Board Member #1 and a second by Board Member #2.

5.7. Grading Scale Changes at Waverly Middle School

Approve grading scale changes at Waverly Middle School starting with the 2021-
2022 school year Passed with a motion by Board Member #1 and a second by Board 
Member #2.

5.8. Middle School Adding Classes for 2021-2022 School Year

Approve addition of an 8th Grade Agriculture, a 7th Grade Theatre Arts and 
Adaptive Physical Education class for the 2021-2022 school year at Waverly Middle 
School. Passed with a motion by Board Member #1 and a second by Board Member 
#2.

5.9. Out of State Trips

Approve the out of state FFA Convention trip for the 2021 school year and the band 
trip to Orlando, Florida for May of 2022 Passed with a motion by Board Member #1 
and a second by Board Member #2.

5.10. Waverly High School Gator Replacement

Approve a forty eight month lease, at $140.62 per month, for a John Deere TX with 
a cab from AKRS Equipment Passed with a motion by Board Member #1 and a 
second by Board Member #2.

5.11. Sixty Five Passenger Bus Purchase

Approve the purchase of a 2022 IC Bus, CE Series, 65 - 2Asp from Cornhusker 
International at a purchase price of $89,150.00 Passed with a motion by Board 
Member #1 and a second by Board Member #2.

5.12. Hamlow Elementary Concrete Work



Approve the bid from Leifert Construction Company in the amount of $37,552.00 
for concrete replacement work at Hamlow Elementary Passed with a motion by 
Board Member #1 and a second by Board Member #2.

6. Discussion Items

6.1. NASB Monthly Update

6.2. Amberly Road and Cannongate Intersection Discussion

7. Convene Closed Session

7.1. Convene Closed Session

7.1.1. Restate Closed Session Reason

8. Reconvene to Open Session

8.1. Reconvene Open Session

9. Upcoming Board Activities

9.1. Committee Meetings

9.2. Board Meetings

9.3. Board Training/Development

10. Adjournment

11. For Your Information

















COMMUNITY RELATIONS          1200 
 
Public Input to the Board  
 
It is the policy of the Board of Education to provide for and encourage input from its various 
constituents in an appropriate and orderly fashion at regularly scheduled Board of Education 
meetings.  The board is open to and encourages input on school issues from the public.  The board 
would prefer that individuals or groups with school related concerns first attempt to resolve those 
concerns through established administrative channels.  
  

1. Matters concerning an individual school shall be discussed first with the respective 
building administrator of the school.  

  
 2.  If the matter is not resolved satisfactorily at the school level, it may then be brought 

 to the Superintendent.  
  

3. If the matter is not resolved satisfactorily at the Superintendent’s level, it may then be 
brought before the board of education by:  

 
  a. Addressing the matter during Open Forum at a regular, monthly board meeting; 

  individual presentations should be no longer than three (3) minutes and the total 
  allotted Open Forum agenda time will be a maximum of thirty (30) minutes. 

b.  Requesting a formal agenda item by contacting the superintendent or board 
president on or before the Thursday prior to the regular, monthly meeting which, 
unless  otherwise announced, will be on the first Monday of every month. 

c.  Submitting the matter in writing, said documentation can either be presented at 
the regular meeting or appended to the agenda, if received in the 
superintendent's office on the designated Thursday.  

  
4. A response will be provided once the board has the opportunity to inquire about the 

matter.  Possible board responses when appropriate may include, but are not limited to: 
directing the superintendent to address the matter; tabling for further study; appointing 
a temporary board committee to study and/or resolve the matter; scheduling a special 
meeting to hear the matter; or not taking action. Public input to the board is heard 
during Open Forum. Matters brought to the board in this fashion will be taken under 
advisement and not acted upon at that time.  

  
  Note: The chair will not allow complaints about individuals.  There are 

appropriate  channels to address such matters.  Because of the potential of 
introducing bias into board hearings on termination cases, complaints on 
individual employees will be received by the board only through the 
Superintendent of schools.  

 
 
Policy Adopted: 04/10/78 
Policy Revised: 03/07/88                SCHOOL DISTRICT  145 
Policy Revised: 01/02/06                WAVERLY, NEBRASKA  
Policy Revised: 11/03/08 



Board of Education Regular Meeting

Monday, April 5, 2021 7:00 PM Central

Eagle Elementary School, 600 South 1st Street, 
Eagle, NE

  
Scott Claycomb:   Present   
Andy Grosshans:   Present   
Robin Kappler:   Present   
Chad Kendall:   Present   
Cheryl Landon:   Present   
Jessica Zuniga:   Present   
Present: 6. 

1. OPENING OF THE MEETING

1.1. Call to Order

The regular meeting of the School District 145 Board of Education was called to order on 
Monday, April 5, 2021 at 7:00 P.M., at Eagle Elementary School, 600 South 1st Street, Eagle, 
Nebraska.

1.2. Open Meetings Act

COPY OF OPEN MEETINGS ACT: The Board of Education makes available at least one 
current copy of the Open Meetings Act posted in the meeting room at a location accessible to 
members of the public. The Act is posted on the wall of the meeting room.

1.3. Publication of Meeting

Notice of the meeting was given in advance by posting in accordance with the Board of 
Education approved method for giving notice of meetings. Notice of this meeting was given in 
advance to all members of the Board of Education. Availability of the agenda was communicated 
in the posted notice and a current copy of the agenda was maintained as stated in the posted 
notice.
Notice of the regular meeting was published in the April 1, 2021 edition of the Waverly NEWS.

1.4. Roll Call

Board Members present for Roll Call include Scott Claycomb, Andy Grosshans, Robin Kappler, 
Chad Kendall, Cheryl Landon, and Jessica Zuniga.

1.5. Pledge of Allegiance

2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

2.1. Approve Agenda



Approval of the agenda for the meeting passed with a motion by Jessica Zuniga and a second by 
Scott Claycomb.  Scott Claycomb: Yea, Andy Grosshans: Yea, Robin Kappler: Yea, Chad 
Kendall: Yea, Cheryl Landon: Yea, Jessica Zuniga: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

3. REPORTS

3.1. Building / District Administrators

- Mr. Adam Bauman will be presenting to the board of education. He will present on technology 
success, challenges this past school year and needs in our district.

- Mrs. Megan Flohr has the written report this month.  They are attached.

3.2. Superintendent

- Personnel Update. For most of these positions, our administrators have been interviewing 
candidates or preparing to interview candidates.  However, many of these positions have been 
offered to candidates and are in the consent agenda for approval.

Eagle - Media, 5th grade for Annetta Davidson-Heather Busby's hire is in consent agenda. Mrs. 
Flohr is shuffling some teachers and so Heather's grade level has not been determined yet. 
Brittany Mahoney's position-Kelsey DeJonge has been hired at this position. Again, Mrs. 
Flohr has not yet determined the grade level as she is potentially shuffling some teachers around. 
Frankie Reinwald is going to take over the new Library/Media Specialist position.  She is being 
reassigned from 5th grade. And Ashley Carlson will be hired for Frankie's position in 5th 
grade. We still have .5 Art (Board approved this extra FTE earlier) position that needs to be 
filled.

Hamlow - Special Education (Kali Fankhauser is moving to WIS) and Counselor position still 
need filled.

WIS - 5th grade teacher hired (This was the extra FTE approved by the board).  This new hire is 
in the consent agenda for this meeting.

WMS - Special Education for Molly Klabunde's position as she took over for Cindy Schmidt, 
needs to be filled.  Val Hill's position will move to 8th grade and look for a science person with a 
dual endorsement with language arts.  This is being done because of student numbers.  We also 
have the additional sped teacher to fill here that was approved by the board. Stacia Stone will 
take Sharon Claussen's position as secretary.

WHS - Math, Special Education teacher and potentially the new P.E./Social Studies position 
need to be hired.

School Psych and Speech Path hires are in consent agenda.  These were additional FTE's 
approved by the board.  We also have a .6 speech path in consent agenda. We are taking a .1 



away from the high school as the board approved .5 for this position.  This is shown in the 
consent agenda. Please read the last line of this chart to see we will be taking away .1 in 
contracted speech services from WHS to make this work.

- Vaccination Update. We have had five different opportunities for our staff to receive the 
vaccination depending on their position and age.  We have had roughly 70% of our staff get 
vaccinated. What we don't have a good number on is those staff who received their vaccine 
outside of the LLCHD.  We will continue to monitor when students might be able to get the 
vaccination. For those students 16 years of age or older, we will continue to watch and see if the 
vaccine is made available for them. We are starting to hear that vaccinations could be available 
to younger children late spring or early summer for the Pfizer and Moderna vaccinations.  

- FFCRA Leave update.  FFCRA leave expired on March 31st for staff. If those staff members 
have to self isolate or quarantine because of COVID, they will need to take sick leave to do so. 

- GEERS (Governor's Emergency Education Relief) Funds-Used for Chromebooks.

- ESSERS (Education Stabilization Fund Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief) 
Funds. We will receive $107,205 for ESSER 1 Funds.  We will receive $408,488 in ESSER 2 
funds and we might receive twice as much in ESSER 3 funds.  
We are trying to determine how best to use these funds. It will probably be a combination of 
technology, professional development and curriculum purchases.  

Overall, Nebraska will receive roughly $65 million in ESSER 1 funds, $243 in ESSER 2 funds 
and $546 million in ESSER 3 funds. These will then be distributed to districts in Nebraska. 
Attached are three information pieces on the ESSER dollars.

- Graduation will be held on Sunday, May 14th. We will be at 75% capacity for graduation. We 
will use our gym for graduation. 

- Prom - Seniors and Juniors only.  Seniors have been allowed to bring a guest from outside the 
district. Juniors can buy single tickets. We currently have some on the waiting list and some that 
have not signed up yet. We are limited in capacity at the Del Ray Ballroom.  

- Post Prom - Held after prom at WHS.  Led by parents and must follow local DHM's at WHS.

3.3. Board Reports

Policy Committee

Building, Grounds, Transportation Committee

Planning and Development Committee



Performance and Assessment Committee

Committee on American Civics

Board Trainings/Activity/Events

4. RECOGNITION OF VISITORS / OPEN FORUM

The regular board meeting agenda provides for citizens to present information or to express 
opinions to the board through public comment.

5. ACTION ITEMS

5.1. Consent Agenda

Approval of the consent agenda passed with a motion by Cheryl Landon and a second by Robin 
Kappler.  Scott Claycomb: Yea, Andy Grosshans: Yea, Robin Kappler: Yea, Chad Kendall: Yea, 
Cheryl Landon: Yea, Jessica Zuniga: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

5.1.1. Meeting Minutes

Approved the minutes from the March 1, 2021 Regular Meeting.

5.1.2. Staff Resignations / Terminations

Cindy Boss, Math Teacher, Waverly High School, resignation effective at the end of the school 
year. Resignation letter attached.

Christy Scott, Basketball Coach, Waverly Middle School, Coaching resignation effective at the 
end of the school year. Resignation letter is attached.

Vickie Fehringer, Basketball Coach, Waverly Middle School, Coaching resignation effective at 
the end of the school year. Resignation letter is attached.

Darci Martinosky, Activity Secretary, Waverly High School, resignation effective June 1st, 
2021. Resignation letter is attached.

Amanda Coufal, Special Education Teacher, Waverly High School, resignation effective at the 
end of the school year. Resignation letter is attached.

Rhonda Mall, Para Professional, Eagle Elementary, resignation effective at the end of the school 
year. Resignation letter is attached.

Mary Zach, Art Teacher, Eagle / Hamlow / WIS, resignation effective at the end of the school 
year. Resignation letter is attached.



5.1.3. Staff Hires / Reassignments

Gerald Bell, Bus Driver, Transportation, 4.50 hrs. / day, $18.00 / hr., replacement for Debbie 
Hennessy, effective 3/4/2021.

Nicholle Todd, School Psychologist, Step 4, MA+36, new position, effective 8/1/2021.

Megan Brewer, 5th Grade Teacher, Waverly Intermediate School, Step 8, MA, effective date 
8/1/2021.

Kirsten Peterson, Speech Language Pathologist, Step 4, Column MA, new position, effective 
8/1/2021 - Please see attached explanation on going from .5 to .6 and how we will absorb the .1 
in another position since the board approved .5. The last line will show we contracted .2 at WHS 
last year. This coming school year we will contract .1 and this makes up the .1 in hiring Kirsten 
Peterson at .6.

Stacia Stone, School Secretary, Waverly Middle School, $13.85 / hr., 8 hrs. / day, replacement 
for Sharon Claussen, effective date 8/1/2021.

Anna Baack, Para Professional, Waverly Middle School, $12.00 / hr., 6.5 hrs. / day, replaced 
Carmen Hyde from the 18 -19 school year, effective date 8/1/2021.

Tucker Hespe, Part - Time Groundskeeper, $10.50 / hr., 8 hrs. day in summer, replacement for 
Rhett Brainard, effective 3/31/2021.

Ashley Carlson, Fifth Grade Teacher, Eagle Elementary, Step 1, BA, Replacement for Frankie 
Reinwald, effective date 8/1/2021.

Heather Busby, Classroom Teacher (Grade level to be determined), Eagle Elementary, Step 10, 
BA 36/MA, replacement for Annetta Davidson, effective date 8/1/2021.

Frankie Reinwald, Library/Media Specialist, Eagle Elementary, new position, reassignment from 
5th Grade, effective 8/1/2021.

Kelsey DeJonge, Classroom Teacher (Grade level to be determined), Eagle Elementary, Step 1, 
BA, replacement for Brittany Mahoney, effective date 8/1/2021.
 

5.1.4. Extra-Duty Assignments

5.1.5. Fund Balances

Fund Balances as of March 31, 2021:
General = $3,612,172.36
Special Building = $1,130,302.37
Bond 2016 (Debt) = $103,360.60



Bond 2015 (Debt) = $161,800.81
Bond 2010 (Debt) = $328,331.29
Bond 2008 (Debt) = $209,848.47
Bond 2015 / 2016 Construction Proceeds = $53,722.99
Bond 2011 A / B K - 8 (Debt) = $281,179.00
Bond 2011 C 9 - 12 (Debt) = $340,541.33
School Nutrition = $216,830.22
2003 Qualified Capital Purpose Undertaking = $7,915.16
2010 Qualified Capital Purpose Undertaking = $20,970.33
2012 Qualified Capital Purpose Undertaking = $50,372.40
2013 Qualified Capital Purpose Undertaking = $108,575.11
Depreciation = $369,859.58 

5.1.6. Fund Claims

Fund Claims for April 5, 2021:
Imprest, Payroll, and General = $2,052,903.26
Special Building = $42,509.61
Depreciation = $8,652.19

5.1.7. Acceptance of Donations

5.2. Out of State Trips

- Volleyball
- Viking Varsity Jazz Band
- Boys / Girls Cross Country
- Varsity Football
- Dance Team

Approve the volleyball team, Viking Varsity Jazz Band, Boy/Girls Cross Country Team, Varsity 
Football team and Dance Team out of state trips as detailed in their trip requests passed with a 
motion by Jessica Zuniga and a second by Chad Kendall.  Scott Claycomb: Yea, Andy 
Grosshans: Yea, Robin Kappler: Yea, Chad Kendall: Yea, Cheryl Landon: Yea, Jessica Zuniga: 
Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

5.3. Additional FTE

Approve an additional 1.0 F.T.E. for a social studies / physical education position at Waverly 
High School passed with a motion by Jessica Zuniga and a second by Robin Kappler.
Scott Claycomb: Yea, Andy Grosshans: Yea, Robin Kappler: Yea, Chad Kendall: Yea, Cheryl 
Landon: Yea, Jessica Zuniga: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

5.4. Teacher Agreement



Approve agreement with Brad Bowker passed with a motion by Robin Kappler and a second by 
Jessica Zuniga.  Scott Claycomb: Yea, Andy Grosshans: Yea, Robin Kappler: Yea, Chad 
Kendall: Yea, Cheryl Landon: Yea, Jessica Zuniga: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

5.5. Strategic Planning

Approve the strategies for the six strategic planning goals knowing they may be modified in the 
future passed with a motion by Scott Claycomb and a second by Chad Kendall.  Scott Claycomb: 
Yea, Andy Grosshans: Yea, Robin Kappler: Yea, Chad Kendall: Yea, Cheryl Landon: Yea, 
Jessica Zuniga: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

5.6. First Read of Board Policies 

Approve first reading of Board Policies 3100, 3105, 3120 and 3130 passed with a motion by 
Robin Kappler and a second by Scott Claycomb.  Scott Claycomb: Yea, Andy Grosshans: Yea, 
Robin Kappler: Yea, Chad Kendall: Yea, Cheryl Landon: Yea, Jessica Zuniga: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

5.7. Review Board Policies

Approve review of Board Policies 3106, 3110, 3131, 3140, 3570 and 3580 passed with a motion 
by Cheryl Landon and a second by Chad Kendall.  Scott Claycomb: Yea, Andy Grosshans: Yea, 
Robin Kappler: Yea, Chad Kendall: Yea, Cheryl Landon: Yea, Jessica Zuniga: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

5.8. Declare Surplus Smart Boards and Chromebooks

Approve the declaration of 7 Smart Boards and 13 Chromebooks from District 145 as surplus 
passed with a motion by Chad Kendall and a second by Robin Kappler.  Scott Claycomb: Yea, 
Andy Grosshans: Yea, Robin Kappler: Yea, Chad Kendall: Yea, Cheryl Landon: Yea, Jessica 
Zuniga: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

5.9. Social Studies Curriculum Purchase 6-7

Approve Grades 6 - 7 Social Studies Curriculum purchase at a cost of $39,027.83 passed with a 
motion by Jessica Zuniga and a second by Cheryl Landon.  Scott Claycomb: Yea, Andy 
Grosshans: Yea, Robin Kappler: Yea, Chad Kendall: Yea, Cheryl Landon: Yea, Jessica Zuniga: 
Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

5.10. Social Studies Curriculum Proposal 8-12



Approve Grades 8 - 12 Social Studies Curriculum purchase at a cost of $79,836 passed with a 
motion by Jessica Zuniga and a second by Scott Claycomb.  Scott Claycomb: Yea, Andy 
Grosshans: Yea, Robin Kappler: Yea, Chad Kendall: Yea, Cheryl Landon: Yea, Jessica Zuniga: 
Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

5.11. New Website Provider and Contract

Approve Apptegy as the provider for our district website at a price of $17,805 passed with a 
motion by Cheryl Landon and a second by Scott Claycomb.  Scott Claycomb: Yea, Andy 
Grosshans: Yea, Robin Kappler: Yea, Chad Kendall: Yea, Cheryl Landon: Yea, Jessica Zuniga: 
Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

5.12. Waverly Community Pre-School Agreement

Approve the Waverly Community Preschool Agreement for the 2021 - 2022 school year passed 
with a motion by Jessica Zuniga and a second by Robin Kappler.  Scott Claycomb: Yea, Andy 
Grosshans: Yea, Robin Kappler: Yea, Chad Kendall: Yea, Cheryl Landon: Yea, Jessica Zuniga: 
Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

6. Discussion Items

6.1. NCSA Federal Education Update

Reg Lichty update attached.

6.2. NASB April Update

NASB's April update is attached.

7. Convene Closed Session – There was no need for a closed session.

8. Reconvene to Open Session

9. Upcoming Board Activities

9.1. Committee Meetings

9.2. Board Meetings

The next scheduled board meeting is set for Monday, May 3rd at 7:00 p.m. in Waverly. 

9.3. Board Training/Development



10. Adjournment

President Grosshans adjourned the meeting at 8:12 P.M.

11. For Your Information

The School District #145 – Board of Education reserves the right to convene a Closed Session 
for purposes in accordance with §84-1410(1).

__________________________________     ______________________________

Recording Secretary                                        Attest:  Board Secretary



Board of Education Special Meeting

Wednesday, April 28, 2021 6:00 PM Central

Central Office Building
14511 Heywood

Waverly, NE 68462-0426  
  
Scott Claycomb:   Present   
Andy Grosshans:   Present   
Robin Kappler:   Present   
Chad Kendall:   Present   
Cheryl Landon:   Present   
Jessica Zuniga:   Present   
Present: 6.
 

1. OPENING OF THE MEETING

1.1. Call to Order

The special meeting of the School District 145 Board of Education was called to order on 
Wednesday, April 28, 2021 at 6:00 P.M., at the Central Office Board Room, 14511 Heywood 
Street, Waverly, Nebraska.

1.2. Open Meetings Act

COPY OF OPEN MEETINGS ACT: The Board of Education makes available at least one 
copy of the Open Meetings Act posted in the meeting room at a location accessible to members 
of the public. The Act is posted on the wall of the meeting room.

1.3. Publication of Meeting

Notice of the meeting was given in advance by posting in accordance with the Board of 
Education approved method for giving notice of meetings. Notice of this meeting was given in 
advance to all members of the Board of Education. Availability of the agenda was communicated 
in the posted notice and a current copy of the agenda was maintained as stated in the posted 
notice.
Notice of the special meeting was published in the April 22, 2021 edition of The Waverly 
NEWS.

1.4. Roll Call

Board Members present for Roll Call are Scott Claycomb, Andy Grosshans, Robin Kappler, 
Chad Kendall, Cheryl Landon, and Jessica Zuniga.

1.5. Pledge of Allegiance

2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

2.1. Approve Agenda



Approval of the agenda for the meeting passed with a motion by Jessica Zuniga and a second by 
Scott Claycomb.  Scott Claycomb: Yea, Andy Grosshans: Yea, Robin Kappler: Yea, Chad 
Kendall: Yea, Cheryl Landon: Yea, Jessica Zuniga: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

3. Convene Closed Session – There was no need for a closed session.

4. Reconvene to Open Session

5. ACTION ITEMS

5.1. Teacher Resignation

Approve the resignation of Erin Konecky effective at the end of the school year passed with a 
motion by Robin Kappler and a second by Chad Kendall.  Scott Claycomb: Yea, Andy 
Grosshans: Yea, Robin Kappler: Yea, Chad Kendall: Yea, Cheryl Landon: Yea, Jessica Zuniga: 
Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

6. Adjournment

President Grosshans adjourned the meeting at 6:03 P.M.

7. For Your Information

The School District #145 – Board of Education reserves the right to convene a Closed Session 
for purposes in accordance with §84-1410(1).

________________________________________      __________________________________

Recording Secretary                                                     Attest: Board Secretary





April 14, 2021

To Whom It May Concern:

Please accept this letter as formal notification of resignation as co-sponsor of Students Against Destructive
Decisions (SADD). As of May 21, 2021, I will no longer be available to carry out these duties.

While I have enjoyed my time as a co-sponsor, it is imperative that I put my time and effort into other assigned
obligations.

Thank you for understanding and please let me know if I am able to help you find a replacement for this
position.

Respectfully,

Abbie Huenink













1Checking

1Checking Fund: GENERAL FUND01

233.14ARGON & ACETYLENE911150658901 1100 442 2 001
1170

233.1467027 AIRGAS

110.62CYLINDER RENTAL997828584301 1100 442 2 001
1170

110.6267027 AIRGAS

343.76Vendor Total:

24.23SUPPORT KIT272254901 2630 610 1 003

24.23SUPPORT KIT272254901 2630 610 1 004

24.23SUPPORT KIT272254901 2630 610 1 006

24.23SUPPORT KIT272254901 2630 610 2 001

24.23SUPPORT KIT272254901 2630 610 2 002

121.1567028 AKRS EQUIPMENT SOLUTIONS INC

24.23SUPPORT KIT272256801 2630 610 1 003

24.23SUPPORT KIT272256801 2630 610 1 004

24.23SUPPORT KIT272256801 2630 610 1 006

24.23SUPPORT KIT272256801 2630 610 2 001

24.23SUPPORT KIT272256801 2630 610 2 002

121.1567028 AKRS EQUIPMENT SOLUTIONS INC

242.30Vendor Total:

100.10DIESEL EXHAUST FLUID,
GREASE

551188-0001 2710 610 0 000

100.09DIESEL EXHAUST FLUID,
GREASE

551188-0001 2712 610 0 000

200.1967029 ALLIED OIL & SUPPLY, INC

200.19Vendor Total:

(5.98)CREDIT139K-499P-
DF1P

01 1100 610 1 006
1104

(5.98)67030 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

39.99Allstate B2B 4-year Desktop
Protection P

13DR-RFYV-
FLYT

01 2220 734 2 001

286.31Lenovo 300E chromebook 2ND
Gen 81MB0004U

13DR-RFYV-
FLYT

01 2220 734 2 001

326.3067030 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

23.99NEIKO 03727A 1/4\" Drive
Beam Style Torq

13M3-YF94-
QFCN

01 1100 610 2 002
1170

13.92CRAFTSMAN Deep Socket,
Metric, 1/4-Inch

13M3-YF94-
QFCN

01 1100 610 2 002
1170

13.08HHIP 7023-2051 Forged Steel
Combination

13M3-YF94-
QFCN

01 1100 610 2 002
1170

16.17Jetech 14mm Combination
Wrench - Industr

13M3-YF94-
QFCN

01 1100 610 2 002
1170

67.1667030 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

20.94PARACORD PLANET Paracord
(50+ Colors) -

13R7-VTJR-
4PGK

01 1100 610 2 002
1106

49.94Wholesale Bulk Spool 1000
Foot Black Par

13R7-VTJR-
4PGK

01 1100 610 2 002
1106

54.94PARACORD PLANET Paracord
(50+ Colors) -

13R7-VTJR-
4PGK

01 1100 610 2 002
1106

125.8267030 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

9.99Command Large Picture
Hanging Strips Hea

13TT-J4KD-
9HWM

01 1200 610 2 002
1221

12.20Pentel Super Hi-Polymer
Mechanical Penci

13TT-J4KD-
9HWM

01 1200 610 2 002
1221

School District 145 - Waverly Page: 1

04/30/2021 1:47 PM

BOARD REPORT FOR PERIOD ENDING MAY 3, 2021
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Account Number Invoice

Amount

Description Amount

Check # Vendor Name

293.7667030 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES



12.18Anxiety Relief for Teens:
Essential CBT

13TT-J4KD-
9HWM

01 1200 610 2 002
1221

6.10Hatchet13TT-J4KD-
9HWM

01 1200 610 2 002
1221

6.99The Story of Anne Frank: A
Biography Boo

13TT-J4KD-
9HWM

01 1200 610 2 002
1221

12.60Thriving with ADHD Workbook
for Teens: I

13TT-J4KD-
9HWM

01 1200 610 2 002
1221

15.99Social Anxiety Workbook for
Teens: 10-Mi

13TT-J4KD-
9HWM

01 1200 610 2 002
1221

11.99Amazon Basics Twin Pocket
File Folders w

13TT-J4KD-
9HWM

01 1200 610 2 002
1221

5.56The Giver (1) (Giver
Quartet)

13TT-J4KD-
9HWM

01 1200 610 2 002
1221

12.45Kassa Large Chalkboard
Contact Paper Rol

13TT-J4KD-
9HWM

01 1200 610 2 002
1221

19.71Scotch Magic Tape, 12
Rolls, Numerous Ap

13TT-J4KD-
9HWM

01 1200 610 2 002
1221

8.09SUNFICON Cable Organizers
Magnetic Cable

13TT-J4KD-
9HWM

01 1200 610 2 002
1221

8.72Liquid Chalk Markers - 8
Vibrant colors,

13TT-J4KD-
9HWM

01 1200 610 2 002
1221

15.99Teacher Created Resources
Gray Wood Bett

13TT-J4KD-
9HWM

01 1200 610 2 002
1221

17.35Post-it Super Sticky Notes,
3x3 in, 24 P

13TT-J4KD-
9HWM

01 1200 610 2 002
1221

23.90Animal Farm: The Graphic
Novel

13TT-J4KD-
9HWM

01 1200 610 2 002
1221

17.43Paper Mate Flair, Scented
Felt Tip Pens,

13TT-J4KD-
9HWM

01 1200 610 2 002
1221

11.87Chair Bands (3-Pack)-Fidget
Resistance C

13TT-J4KD-
9HWM

01 1200 610 2 002
1221

12.95The Westing Game - Novel
Study Guide Gr.

13TT-J4KD-
9HWM

01 1200 610 2 002
1221

11.99Earbuds Wired with
Microphone Pack of 5,

13TT-J4KD-
9HWM

01 1200 610 2 002
1221

12.89Mindfulness for Teens in 10
Minutes a Da

13TT-J4KD-
9HWM

01 1200 610 2 002
1221

12.78Duracell - CopperTop AAA
Alkaline Batter

13TT-J4KD-
9HWM

01 1200 610 2 002
1221

6.05A Long Walk to Water: Based
on a True St

13TT-J4KD-
9HWM

01 1200 610 2 002
1221

7.99A Picture Book of Anne
Frank (Picture Bo

13TT-J4KD-
9HWM

01 1200 610 2 002
1221

26.80Allergan Refresh Plus
Lubricant Eye Drop

14N6-667T-
RRNH

01 2130 610 2 002

19.55Eyeglass Cleaner Lens Wipes
- 400 Pre-Mo

14N6-667T-
RRNH

01 2130 610 2 002

46.3567030 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

57.54ATOMIC WALL CLOCKS16LQ-PQH9-
N4KK

01 2620 610 1 004

57.5467030 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

124.88To Kill a Mockingbird
Graphic Novel

17LG-WJFC-
4VNW

01 1200 640 2 001
1221

124.8867030 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

16.59Samsill Durable 3 ring view
Binders, 4 i

17Y1-QPH7-
7JKX

01 1100 610 2 001
1176

98.97hand2mind Double Sided
Centimeter Grid,

17Y1-QPH7-
7JKX

01 1100 610 2 001
1176

School District 145 - Waverly Page: 2
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393.2567030 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES



24.69Expo Low Odor Dry Erase
marker, assorted

17Y1-QPH7-
7JKX

01 1100 610 2 001
1176

23.49Prextex Easter Eggs
Assortment 288 ct

17Y1-QPH7-
7JKX

01 1100 610 2 001
1176

31.98Samsill 200 non-glare
heaveyweight sheet

17Y1-QPH7-
7JKX

01 1100 610 2 001
1176

12.78Duracell CopperTop AAA
Batteries

17Y1-QPH7-
7JKX

01 1100 610 2 001
1176

39.98Madisi Washable Markers,
assorted colors

17Y1-QPH7-
7JKX

01 1100 610 2 001
1176

16.99Blue Sky 2021-2022 academic
year teacher

17Y1-QPH7-
7JKX

01 1100 610 2 001
1176

13.00Pilot G2 premium refillable
and retracta

17Y1-QPH7-
7JKX

01 1100 610 2 001
1176

21.88School Smart Poster Board,
11x14 inches,

17Y1-QPH7-
7JKX

01 1100 610 2 001
1176

11.99Avery 8-tab Plastic Pocket
Dividers for

17Y1-QPH7-
7JKX

01 1100 610 2 001
1176

38.98amazon Basics Binder - 2
inch D-Ring, Wh

17Y1-QPH7-
7JKX

01 1100 610 2 001
1176

9.38Avery Big Tab Insertable
Plastic Divider

17Y1-QPH7-
7JKX

01 1100 610 2 001
1176

16.24AA Coppertop battery17Y1-QPH7-
7JKX

01 1100 610 2 001
1176

16.31Samsill Durable 3 ring view
Binders, 4 i

17Y1-QPH7-
7JKX

01 1100 610 2 001
1176

107.85To Kill a Mockingbird
paperwork

17Y1-QPH7-
TLND

01 1200 640 2 001
1221

35.68To Kill a Mockingbird,
graphic novel

17Y1-QPH7-
TLND

01 1200 640 2 001
1221

143.5367030 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

36.43Sauder Beginnings 3-shelf
bookcase

1CRP-VN97-
3RJW

01 1200 610 2 002
1221

36.4367030 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

10.38Fiskars Classic (45mm)
Comfort Loop Rota

1D6K-V944-
QJW4

01 3535 890 0 000

15.99FANTASTICAR Craft Knife
Precision Cutter

1D6K-V944-
QJW4

01 3535 890 0 000

8.994 Pieces Craft Knife Hobby
Knife with 40

1D6K-V944-
QJW4

01 3535 890 0 000

3.19Natural Bamboo
Skewers,Wooden Skewers,Sk

1D6K-V944-
QJW4

01 3535 890 0 000

6.29Shipping/Handling1D6K-V944-
QJW4

01 3535 890 0 000

8.97Dubble Bubble 1\" Gumballs
3.5 Lbs Assor

1D6K-V944-
QJW4

01 3535 890 0 000

11.95Self Healing Sewing Mat,
Anezus 12\" x 1

1D6K-V944-
QJW4

01 3535 890 0 000

11.618\" Straight Titanium
Bonded Non-Stick S

1D6K-V944-
QJW4

01 3535 890 0 000

24.3425 Chipboard Sheets 8.5 x
11 inch - 22pt

1D6K-V944-
QJW4

01 3535 890 0 000

19.95AdTech 220-345-5 Hot Glue
Sticks 4 Inch

1D6K-V944-
QJW4

01 3535 890 0 000

121.6667030 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

151.42PARTS, SUPPLIES1F3C-VPH9-
3W4T

01 2710 610 0 000

151.4267030 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

53.98BESTBOARD Cork Bulletin
Board, Heavy Dut

1F94-JQTR-
MDNG

01 1100 610 2 002
1108
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364.8867030 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES



7.08AmazonBasics Dry Erase
Whiteboard Eraser

1F94-JQTR-
MDNG

01 1100 610 2 002
1108

192.19Wacom CTL6100WLE0 Intuos
Wireless Graphi

1F94-JQTR-
MDNG

01 1100 610 2 002
1108

8.48Ogrmar Metal Clip 1.2\"-12
Pack Refriger

1F94-JQTR-
MDNG

01 1100 610 2 002
1108

28.24Expo Low Odor Dry Erase
Marker | Chisel

1F94-JQTR-
MDNG

01 1100 610 2 002
1108

13.99fun deal 15 PCS Chair Bands
Stretch Foot

1F94-JQTR-
MDNG

01 1100 610 2 002
1108

10.99Teacher Notepad | Teacher
Appreciation G

1F94-JQTR-
MDNG

01 1100 610 2 002
1108

13.99Magnetic Clips, 24 Pieces
Magnetic Metal

1F94-JQTR-
MDNG

01 1100 610 2 002
1108

12.323M Command Adhesive Strip
Picture Hangin

1F94-JQTR-
MDNG

01 1100 610 2 002
1108

12.63BIC Wite-Out Brand EZ
Correct Correction

1F94-JQTR-
MDNG

01 1100 610 2 002
1108

10.99Paper Mate Gel Pens |
InkJoy Pens, Fine

1F94-JQTR-
MDNG

01 1100 610 2 002
1108

8.99Numbered Classroom Pocket
chart cel phon

1FT1-FT7K-
HN1D

01 1100 610 2 001
1176

8.9967030 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

89.61Office Chair Ergonomic Mesh
Computer Cha

1G6F-9RW7-
X6H4

01 1200 733 2 002
1221

89.6167030 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

29.99Midland - WR120B/WR120EZ-
NOAA Emergency

1GVV-WJ1R-
HJ1T

01 2410 610 1 006

9.03Amazon Basics 20 Pack AA
High-Performanc

1GVV-WJ1R-
HJ1T

01 2410 610 1 006

39.0267030 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

7.55SUPPLIES1GW1-MNXF-
F4H9

01 2620 610 2 002

7.5567030 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

26.673M DUCT TAPE1H9G-WCKX-
9HQK

01 1100 610 2 002
1111

199.98Furmax High Back Office
Chair Adjustable

1H9G-WCKX-
9HQK

01 1100 733 2 002
1111

226.6567030 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

16.49Introduction to Theatre
Arts Student Han

1HMD-QPYD-
94DN

01 1100 640 2 002
1193

16.4967030 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

13.45SUPPLIES1HQG-43FF-
PV64

01 2630 610 1 003

13.45SUPPLIES1HQG-43FF-
PV64

01 2630 610 1 004

13.45SUPPLIES1HQG-43FF-
PV64

01 2630 610 1 006

13.46SUPPLIES1HQG-43FF-
PV64

01 2630 610 2 001

13.46SUPPLIES1HQG-43FF-
PV64

01 2630 610 2 002

67.2767030 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

8.97Kitchen Timer, 2 Pack
Digital Kitchen Ti

1HX3-L6VP-
VX74

01 1200 610 2 002
1221

16.27Swingline 3 Hole Punch,
Desktop Hole Pun

1HX3-L6VP-
VX74

01 1200 610 2 002
1221

39.95EAI Education Jumbo
Magnetic X-Y Coordin

1HX3-L6VP-
VX74

01 1200 610 2 002
1221
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249.7067030 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES



16.75Astrobrights Mega
Collection, Colored Ca

1HX3-L6VP-
VX74

01 1200 610 2 002
1221

8.97Kempshott 750 Smooth Paper
Clips - Assor

1HX3-L6VP-
VX74

01 1200 610 2 002
1221

36.99Univivi Office Desk
Organizer, 6-Tier Me

1HX3-L6VP-
VX74

01 1200 610 2 002
1221

52.00Mainstay 6 Cube Organizer,
Multiple Colo

1HX3-L6VP-
VX74

01 1200 610 2 002
1221

13.99Magnetic Clips, 24 Pieces
Magnetic Metal

1HX3-L6VP-
VX74

01 1200 610 2 002
1221

9.90Oxford Filler Paper, 8-
1/2\" x 11\", 4 x

1HX3-L6VP-
VX74

01 1200 610 2 002
1221

24.95Dry Erase Lapboards | 9 x
12 inch Large

1HX3-L6VP-
VX74

01 1200 610 2 002
1221

10.9824Pcs Fidget Toy
Set,Sensory Toys Pack C

1HX3-L6VP-
VX74

01 1200 610 2 002
1221

9.98Shiipping/Handling1HX3-L6VP-
VX74

01 1200 610 2 002
1221

29.44Rubbermaid Regeneration
Letter Tray, Six

1K73-FN9X-
DMCV

01 2410 610 1 006

29.4467030 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

99.98Plexiglass 16x20 Frame
Black(3 Pack) Sol

1KKX-QWTV-
16YP

01 1100 733 2 002
1111

9.99Command Large Picture
Hanging Strips Hea

1KKX-QWTV-
16YP

01 1100 610 2 002
1111

109.9767030 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

5.59Sewing Machine Needles, 50
Count Needles

1LX4-37HG-
J36V

01 1100 610 2 002
1174

58.08YouCopia Bakeware Storemore
Adjustable R

1LX4-37HG-
J36V

01 1100 610 2 002
1174

13.97(3 Pack) 16 Ounce Soap
Dispenser Bottles

1LX4-37HG-
J36V

01 1100 610 2 002
1174

147.92LNKA Sewing Machine Foot
Control Pedal &

1LX4-37HG-
J36V

01 1100 610 2 002
1174

30.88DII 100% Cotton, Quilted
Terry Oven Set

1LX4-37HG-
J36V

01 1100 610 2 002
1174

13.97Fanconma Silicone Pot
Holders, Heat Resi

1LX4-37HG-
J36V

01 1100 610 2 002
1174

16.97Cascade Platinum Dishwasher
Pods, Action

1LX4-37HG-
J36V

01 1100 610 2 002
1174

287.3867030 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

8.98Skittles, Original Fruity
Party Size Bag

1M6H-46FQ-
41KW

01 1100 610 1 006
1193

8.9867030 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

26.67Oregon 42-087 In Line Spark
Tester,Black

1MH7-6XC1-
TWCR

01 1100 610 2 002
1170

26.6767030 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

15.49Amazon Basics 48 pk AA
High Performance

1QCH-WGCX-
LGTP

01 1100 610 2 002
1111

115.08La Crosse Technology 14
inch Atomic Wall

1QCH-WGCX-
LGTP

01 1100 733 2 002
1111

15.76Energizer AA Batteries 24ct
Max Alkaline

1QCH-WGCX-
LGTP

01 1100 610 2 002
1111

146.3367030 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

25.16The Midnight Library
(Hardcover) & Reaso

1R4J-1XCJ-
GCQD

01 2120 610 2 001

25.1667030 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

64.99Crehomfy Laundry Hamper
with Wheels and

1R4J-1XCJ-
TDPJ

01 2130 733 2 002
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26.95Everlasting Comfort Luxury
Faux Fur Thro

1R4J-1XCJ-
TDPJ

01 2130 733 2 002

26.95Everlasting Comfort Luxury
Faux Fur Thro

1R4J-1XCJ-
TDPJ

01 2130 733 2 002

24.80Pilot G2 Bold 12pk Blk1R4J-1XCJ-
TDPJ

01 2130 733 2 002

21.98Pilot Frixion Ball Knock
Retractable Gel

1RQV-RRKF-
F199

01 2120 610 2 002

21.9867030 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

30.00VGA Coupler, Benfei 2-Pack
VGA/SVGA Adap

1T73-KWNM-
7RG9

01 2230 734 0 000

30.0067030 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

84.46Replacement Laptop Battery
for Apple Mac

1T73-KWNM-
9FJG

01 2230 432 0 000

41.94UGREEN Mini DisplayPort to
HDMI VGA Adap

1T73-KWNM-
9FJG

01 2230 734 0 000

126.4067030 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

59.98ANTI FATIGUE MAT1TCM-C4LK-
T6XD

01 2320 610 0 000

27.96STAPLER1TCM-C4LK-
T6XD

01 2320 610 0 000

40.99ELECTRIC STAPLER1TCM-C4LK-
T6XD

01 2320 610 0 000

128.9367030 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

114.46CAR SEATS1TG4-H7D1-
3FTR

01 2712 610 0 000

114.4667030 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

16.77Wayeze Vomit bags Pack of
50

1W47-HGCM-
QY14

01 1200 610 2 002
1221

16.7767030 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

15.99Samsil 200 Non Glare
Heavyweight sheet p

1XMH-QQJF-
RNF9

01 1100 610 2 001
1170

30.99Amazon Basics 12 inch
thermal laminator

1XMH-QQJF-
RNF9

01 1100 610 2 001
1170

18.50Koala Hot Thermal
Laminating Pouches

1XMH-QQJF-
RNF9

01 1100 610 2 001
1170

16.02Nouva Thermal Laminating
pouches

1XMH-QQJF-
RNF9

01 1100 610 2 001
1170

81.5067030 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

147.30A Pocket Style Manual1Y91-TNQK-
D9HT

01 1100 610 2 001
1110

147.3067030 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

84.99Amazon Basics Expandable
Metal Hanging S

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

6.9950 Anti-Stress Abstract
Patterns Adult C

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

64.99Amazon Basics 5-Shelf
Adjustable, Heavy

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

24.82Creative Interventions for
Challenging C

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

28.753M Command Adhesive Strip
Picture Hangin

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

4.99XMISHOP 50 PCS Motivational
Stickers, Po

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

3.99Among Us Stickers Pack,
Homabachyco Viny

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

16.99LIANGLIDE Sensory Fidget
Toys Set, 20Pcs

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002
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8.17Shipping/Handling1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

15.16Knock Knock Brain Dump Note
Pad, 6 x 9-i

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

7.99Laptop Sticker Pack 100
Pcs,Superhero St

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

10.99Funny Motivational Throw
Pillowcases It'

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

10.952-Pack Pocket Notebook
Journal Notepad S

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

7.99100 Pack Outdoor Stickers I
Cute Mountai

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

101.25Pendaflex File Jackets,
Legal Size, Mani

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

7.99Super Mario Stickers 100pcs
Waterproof V

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

16.99Sand Timers, Mosskic
Hourglass Timer 1/3

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

49.99In Focus: Improving Social
and Emotional

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

18.49Amazon Basics Collapsible
Fabric Storage

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

19.94Utopia Home 50-Pack Black
Plastic Hanger

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

36.99HPNIUB Framed Watercolor
Words Inspirati

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

10.95Youngever 52.5 ft Bulletin
Board Borders

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

14.90Amazon Basics Classic Lined
Notebook, 24

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

9.79Post-it Super Sticky Notes,
4x6 in, 5 Pa

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

12.97Jenga Classic Game1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

39.16Teens - Out-of-the-Box
Coping Skills - F

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

8.99HomeTow Funny Motivational
Decoratives T

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

19.98Paper Frenzy Watercolor
Appreciation Tha

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

8.99Knock Knock High Five Nifty
Note Pad

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

19.80Burlap Bulletin Board
Borders Scalloped

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

12.13Feeling Better: CBT
Workbook for Teens:

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

10.952-Pack Pocket Notebook
Journal Notepad S

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

12.18Anxiety Relief for Teens:
Essential CBT

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

4.94Command Medium Designer
Hooks, Black, 2-

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

11.50Therapy Games for Teens:
150 Activities

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

7.84Coloring Book For Teens:
Anti-Stress Des

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

7.35Knock Knock Pro / Con
Checklist Note Pad

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

37.99How (and Why) to Get
Students Talking: 7

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

12.99Sharpie S-Gel, Gel Pens,
Medium Point (0

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002
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7.84Coloring Book For Teens:
Anti-Stress Des

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

7.99Coloring Book For Teens:
Anti-Stress Des

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

42.99Girls in Real Life
Situations, Grades 6-

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

19.94Mindfulness Therapy Games:
Social Skills

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

10.952-Pack Pocket Notebook
Journal Notepad S

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

6.99The Great Zentangle
Coloring Book: Zenta

1YR9-1F1H-
3MH3

01 2120 610 2 002

24.98Box of 320 pre-sharpened
pencils

1YYT-DXQ7-
CJQR

01 1100 610 2 001
1111

24.9867031 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

92.98CRAFTSMAN CMXEVBE17250 2.5
gallon 1.75 P

1YYT-DXQ7-
DHDM

01 1100 733 2 002
1170

25.68Fellowes 52326 Plastic Comb
Bindings, 1/

1YYT-DXQ7-
DHDM

01 1100 733 2 002
1170

29.97POWERTEC 414210A 1 x 42\"
Sanding Belts

1YYT-DXQ7-
DHDM

01 1100 733 2 002
1170

31.54Exact Index Cardstock, 94
Brightness, 90

1YYT-DXQ7-
DHDM

01 1100 733 2 002
1170

39.80Briggs and Stratton 590605
Air Cleaner G

1YYT-DXQ7-
DHDM

01 1100 733 2 002
1170

358.95Grizzly Industrial H8192 -
1\" x 42\" Be

1YYT-DXQ7-
DHDM

01 1100 733 2 002
1170

119.40Briggs & Stratton 590608
Gasket Genuine

1YYT-DXQ7-
DHDM

01 1100 733 2 002
1170

698.3267031 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

6,030.04Vendor Total:

268.13Books (OPEN PO)BOOKOUTLET
032421

01 2220 640 2 002

268.1367032 AMERICAN EXPRESS

399.99Maxi II Advance IncubatorBRINSEA
032521

01 1100 610 2 001
1172

9.99Hatching matBRINSEA
032521

01 1100 610 2 001
1172

4.99Water Pot GuardBRINSEA
032521

01 1100 610 2 001
1172

35.00S/HBRINSEA
032521

01 1100 610 2 001
1172

449.9767032 AMERICAN EXPRESS

87.39MARCH 2021 FEESFEES 04162101 2320 810 0 000

87.3967032 AMERICAN EXPRESS

29.95SUPPLIESMONEY INST
2021

01 2320 610 0 000

29.9567032 AMERICAN EXPRESS

750.00NSBA FULL CONF REG - C
LANDON

NSBA202101 2310 320 0 000

750.0067032 AMERICAN EXPRESS

1,585.44Vendor Total:

37.12SVS 5/1/21-5/31/21D3201922VE01 2510 382 0 000

37.1267033 AMERICAN MESSAGING

37.12Vendor Total:

2,622.00SVS 3/23/21-4/20/213/23/21-
4/20/21

01 1200 320 0 000
1215

2,622.0067034 AMI HEFFELFINGER-MARX
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2,622.00Vendor Total:

5.90MILEAGE 1/8/21-3/31/211/8/21-
3/31/21

01 2141 333 1 003

5.91MILEAGE 1/8/21-3/31/211/8/21-
3/31/21

01 2141 333 1 004

5.91MILEAGE 1/8/21-3/31/211/8/21-
3/31/21

01 2141 333 1 006

5.91MILEAGE 1/8/21-3/31/211/8/21-
3/31/21

01 2141 333 2 001

5.91MILEAGE 1/8/21-3/31/211/8/21-
3/31/21

01 2141 333 2 002

29.5467035 ANGIE COBELENS

29.54Vendor Total:

89.002021-2022 MEMBERSHIP -
PLUGGE

1602795-
21/22

01 2212 810 0 000

89.0067036 ASCD

89.00Vendor Total:

199.50LENOVO N22 (TOUCH & NON)
BOTTOM CASE

154721201 2230 432 0 000

199.5067037 ASSETGENIE, INC.

199.50Vendor Total:

125.00STORAGE CONTAINER RENTAL
4/14/21-5/12/21

152397-001001 2620 431 1 004

125.0067038 AT&S

125.00Vendor Total:

447.15SUPPLIES BUS 2825835001 2712 610 0 000

447.1567039 AUTO BODY SUPPLY, INC

447.15Vendor Total:

69.95Stop/Slow Paddle 18" High
Intensity

IN-24008101 2410 610 1 006

23.04S/HIN-24008101 2410 610 1 006

92.9967040 BARCO MUNICIPAL PRODUCTS INC

92.99Vendor Total:

392.25Economy Shark102265601 1100 610 2 002
1108

392.2567041 BIO CORPORATION

392.25Vendor Total:

4,403.73HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 1 003
1100

5,591.52HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 1 004
1100

2,970.11HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 1 003
1101

9,024.31HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 1 004
1101

3,437.89HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 1 003
1102

7,034.53HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 1 004
1102

788.41HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 6310 281 1 006

2,854.94HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 6408 281 1 000

2,148.93HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 6408 281 2 000

615.95HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2710 286 0 000

615.94HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2712 286 0 000

1,862.14HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 3540 281 1 003

1,625.83HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 3535 281 0 000
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265,419.4667023 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD



1,862.14HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 6200 281 1 003

1,044.00HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 6200 281 1 004

2,140.98HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2630 280 0 000

713.66HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2620 280 1 004

713.66HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2620 280 1 006

356.83HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2620 280 2 001

356.83HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2620 280 2 002

713.66HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2710 280 0 000

1,320.40HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2410 280 2 002

1,427.32HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2610 280 1 003

1,427.32HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2610 280 1 004

1,427.32HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2610 280 1 006

3,568.30HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2610 280 2 001

2,140.98HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2610 280 2 002

713.66HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2410 280 1 004

1,915.89HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2410 281 1 006

713.66HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2410 280 1 006

2,595.34HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2410 281 2 001

1,427.32HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2410 280 2 001

1,915.89HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2410 281 2 002

1,915.89HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2320 285 0 000

1,915.89HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2320 286 0 000

2,140.98HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2320 280 0 000

1,915.89HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2410 281 1 003

713.66HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2410 281 1 003

1,426.82HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2410 281 1 004

1,117.28HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2220 281 1 004

945.45HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2220 281 1 006

1,575.75HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2220 281 2 001

1,307.87HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2220 281 2 002

1,915.89HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2230 281 0 000

2,034.06HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2230 286 0 000

1,394.36HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2151 281 1 003

931.07HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2151 281 1 004

931.07HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2151 281 1 006

713.66HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2190 282 2 001

1,256.96HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2212 281 0 000

1,375.16HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2220 281 1 003

713.66HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2130 282 2 002

383.18HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2141 281 1 003

383.18HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2141 281 1 004

383.18HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2141 281 1 006

383.18HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2141 281 2 001

383.17HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2141 281 2 002

2,533.69HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2120 281 2 001

713.66HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2120 280 2 001

3,491.64HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2120 281 2 002

29.54HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2130 282 1 003

713.66HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2130 282 1 004

713.66HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2130 282 1 006

1,862.14HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1200 281 1 004
1222

577.88HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1200 281 2 001
1222

1,394.36HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1200 281 2 002
1222
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1,394.36MAY 21-000101 1200 281 2 002
1222

1,181.07HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1200 281 2 001
1225

697.18HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2120 281 1 003

1,862.14HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 2120 281 1 004

1,629.50HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1200 281 0 000
1214

4,768.28HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1200 281 1 003
1221

3,437.89HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1200 281 1 004
1221

3,119.47HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1200 281 1 006
1221

5,013.64HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1200 281 2 001
1221

5,586.42HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1200 281 2 002
1221

614.51HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 2 001
1193

1,484.67HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 2 002
1193

297.94HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 1 006
1194

1,229.01HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 2 001
1194

335.19HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 2 002
1194

957.95HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1200 281 2 001
1212

224.22HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 1 006
1190

577.88HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 2 001
1190

1,862.14HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 2 002
1190

1,394.36HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 1 003
1193

590.54HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 1 004
1193

590.53HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 1 006
1193

1,968.94HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 2 001
1174

414.53HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 2 002
1174

3,091.15HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 2 001
1176

2,130.02HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 2 002
1176

231.01HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 1 003
1190

224.22HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 1 004
1190

1,925.90HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 2 002
1168

633.13HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 2 001
1169

907.18HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 2 002
1169

1,862.14HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 2 001
1170

2,650.01HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 2 002
1170
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2,650.01MAY 21-000101 1100 281 2 002
1170

787.88HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 2 001
1172

3,238.77HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1160 281 1 003

787.87HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1160 281 1 006

1,575.75HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 1 003
1168

787.88HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 1 004
1168

787.87HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 1 006
1168

3,592.64HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 2 001
1168

4,734.47HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 2 001
1124

6,144.83HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 2 001
1130

7,589.81HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 2 001
1140

787.88HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1150 281 1 006

6,699.49HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 2 001
1153

577.88HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 2 001
1155

8,120.99HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 2 002
1106

10,016.46HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 2 002
1107

9,142.38HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 2 002
1108

7,564.12HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 2 001
1110

697.18HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 2 001
1114

126.06HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 2 002
1116

3,437.89HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 1 003
1103

7,087.45HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 1 006
1103

3,256.50HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 1 003
1104

5,458.93HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 1 006
1104

1,862.14HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 1 003
1105

5,406.70HEALTH BENEFITSMAY 21-000101 1100 281 1 006
1105

265,419.46Vendor Total:

150.00ATHLETIC TRAINER FEB 2021IN25809201 8000 913 2 001

150.0067042 BRYANLGH MEDICAL CENTER EAST

150.00Vendor Total:

275.00TRASH SVS APRIL 2021735-042101 2620 431 1 003

275.0067043 CASS COUNTY REFUSE

275.00Vendor Total:

94.98SVS 4/7/21-5/6/21010769004072
1

01 2230 340 0 000

94.9867044 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS

54.85SVS 4/10/21-5/9/21010815104102
1

01 2320 340 0 000
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54.8567044 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS



54.85010815104102
1

01 2320 340 0 000

149.83Vendor Total:

808.17SVS 4/10/21-5/9/211252001-042101 2610 410 1 006

808.1767045 CITY OF WAVERLY

124.03SVS 2/23/21-3/25/211254001-042101 2610 410 1 006

124.0367045 CITY OF WAVERLY

90.89SVS 2/23/21-3/25/211254501-042101 2610 410 0 000

90.8967045 CITY OF WAVERLY

294.29SVS 2/23/21-3/25/211521001-042101 2610 410 1 004

294.2967045 CITY OF WAVERLY

200.78SVS 2/23/21-3/26/211581001-042101 2610 410 2 001

200.7867045 CITY OF WAVERLY

200.78SVS 2/23/21-3/26/211582001-042101 2610 410 2 001

200.7867045 CITY OF WAVERLY

710.08SVS 2/23/21-3/25/211584001-042101 2610 410 2 001

710.0867045 CITY OF WAVERLY

457.16SVS 2/23/21-3/25/211584101-042101 2610 410 2 002

457.1667045 CITY OF WAVERLY

106.75SVS 2/23/21-3/26/211590501-042101 2610 410 0 000

106.7567045 CITY OF WAVERLY

2,992.93Vendor Total:

139.00LENOVO REPAIRG1628401 2230 432 0 000

139.0067046 COMPUTER HARDWARE, INC.

265.00LENOVO REPAIRG1637501 2230 432 0 000

265.0067046 COMPUTER HARDWARE, INC.

8,744.85EPSON POWERLITE 982WH3118101 2230 734 0 000

8,744.8567046 COMPUTER HARDWARE, INC.

9,148.85Vendor Total:

320.85BATTERIES BUS 27336067301 2710 610 0 000

320.8567047 CORNHUSKER INTNL TRUCKS INC

2,886.94EGR COOLER BUS 22336086201 2710 610 0 000

2,886.9467047 CORNHUSKER INTNL TRUCKS INC

358.68PARTS336122401 2710 610 0 000

358.6867047 CORNHUSKER INTNL TRUCKS INC

343.74ATF336127001 2710 610 0 000

343.7467047 CORNHUSKER INTNL TRUCKS INC

185.80RAKE PADS BUS 21336149201 2712 610 0 000

185.8067047 CORNHUSKER INTNL TRUCKS INC

4,096.01Vendor Total:

3,581.31LPN/RN SVS 7/6/21-4/16/217-6546-1201 2131 340 1 003

3,581.3167048 CRAIG HOMECARE

3,192.00LPN/RN SVS 3/22/21-3/31/217/6546-0801 2131 340 1 003

3,192.0067048 CRAIG HOMECARE

6,773.31Vendor Total:

33.50WATER94367-042101 2320 610 0 000

33.5067049 CULLIGAN

33.50Vendor Total:

1,271.94164 Academic T-shirts4788162001 1100 610 2 001
1111

1,271.9467050 CUSTOM INK

1,271.94Vendor Total:
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232.49SVS MAR 2021126328801 2230 340 0 000

232.4967051 DAS STATE ACCOUNTING - CENTRAL
FINANCE

232.49Vendor Total:

561.25REPAIRED HOT WATER HEATER07-969701 2620 431 2 002

561.2567052 DAVIDSONS PLUMBING & WELDING

115.00RESET TOILET IN GIRLS
BATHROOM

07-969801 2620 431 1 004

115.0067052 DAVIDSONS PLUMBING & WELDING

105.00REPAIRED BROKEN  LINE IN
OUTSIDE CONCESS

07-973101 2620 431 2 001

105.0067052 DAVIDSONS PLUMBING & WELDING

781.25Vendor Total:

276.21MOWER LEASE PMT MAY 21MAY 21-000101 2630 442 0 000

646.91TRACTOR LEASE PMT MAY 21MAY 21-000101 2630 442 0 000

173.45MOWER LEASE PMT MAY 21MAY 21-000101 2630 442 0 000

1,096.5767024 DEERE CREDIT

1,096.57Vendor Total:

40.44Label Protectors692682801 2220 610 1 003

35.76Wire Easles692682801 2220 610 1 003

9.95S/H692682801 2220 610 1 003

86.1567053 DEMCO

86.15Vendor Total:

13.50OPEN PO-MISC.FA746401 1100 610 2 002
1194

13.5067054 DIETZE MUSIC HOUSE

30.00OPEN POFA758601 1100 340 2 002
1194

30.0067054 DIETZE MUSIC HOUSE

43.50Vendor Total:

66.20MASKS8226855-001 2610 610 2 002

66.2067055 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS

66.20MASKS8226860-001 2610 610 2 001

66.2067055 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS

320.00MASKS8238960-001 2610 610 2 001

320.0067055 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS

90.00WIPES8240406-001 2610 610 2 001

90.0067055 EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS

542.40Vendor Total:

84.18LIGHTSS8915394.00101 2620 610 1 006

84.1867056 ECHO GROUP INC

189.18LIGHTSS8917208.00101 2610 610 2 002

189.1867056 ECHO GROUP INC

101.95LIGHTSS8928064.00101 2620 610 2 002

101.9567056 ECHO GROUP INC

375.31Vendor Total:

81.00MONITORING SVS 3/31/21-
6/30/21

1177801 2620 431 1 004

81.0067057 ELECTRONIC CONTRACTING

172.50CLEAR PANEL FOR SPRINKLER
ALARM

1234001 2620 431 1 004

172.5067057 ELECTRONIC CONTRACTING

253.50Vendor Total:
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6,000.00ROUND 2 STRATEGIC PLANNING
PROCESS

ROUND 201 2310 320 0 000

6,000.0067058 EMILSSON, LLC

6,000.00Vendor Total:

121.25TECH HOSTED SVSMARCH 202101 2230 320 0 000

27.00NOTE CARDSMARCH 202101 1100 610 2 001
1111

75.00CPI NEW CERT TRAINING -
FURSTENAU

MARCH 202101 1100 320 2 001
1111

7,667.54HEARING RESOURCE SVSMARCH 202101 1200 320 1 000
1215

1,916.88HEARING RESOURCE SVSMARCH 202101 1200 320 2 000
1215

7,131.51PSYCHOLOGIST SVSMARCH 202101 2141 320 1 004

1,188.59PSYCHOLOGIST SVSMARCH 202101 2141 320 1 006

594.29PSYCHOLOGIST SVSMARCH 202101 2141 320 2 002

1,782.88PSYCHOLOGIST SVSMARCH 202101 2141 320 2 001

1,188.59PSYCHOLOGIST SVSMARCH 202101 2141 320 0 000

21,693.5367059 ESU #6

21,693.53Vendor Total:

356.00Movie License Renewal Site
License-Build

4674801 1100 735 2 002
1111

356.0067060 ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL

356.00Vendor Total:

5,300.00Lenovo 300e Chromebook 2nd
Gen AST  - 11

I00021078101 2230 734 0 000

360.0031/2-Year Extended
Manufacturer Warranty

I00021078101 2230 734 0 000

840.00Lenovo 31/2-Year Accidental
Damage Prote

I00021078101 2230 734 0 000

6,500.0067061 FIREFLY COMPUTERS

6,500.00Vendor Total:

275.00Bio-Glasses Safety Glasses
(Blue)

254868601 1100 610 2 001
1111

272.50Standard Vented Goggles w/
fog free lens

254868601 1100 610 2 001
1111

61.94Shipping254868601 1100 610 2 001
1111

609.4467062 FLINN SCIENTIFIC INC

609.44Vendor Total:

1,171.15Books (Open PO)82301001 2220 640 2 002

1,171.1567063 FOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS INC

195.66Books (Open PO)823010F01 2220 640 2 002

195.6667063 FOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS INC

498.2375 books834743A01 2220 640 2 001

22.40shipping834743A01 2220 640 2 001

520.6367063 FOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS INC

1,887.44Vendor Total:

300.00SCAFFOLD RENTAL24441R01 2630 442 0 000

300.0067064 HAMILTON EQUIPMENT CO

50.00PLANK DECKING RENTAL24442R01 2630 442 0 000

50.0067064 HAMILTON EQUIPMENT CO

350.00Vendor Total:

34.00RANGER PRO, HEL-FIRE26905947901 2630 610 1 003
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170.0067065 HELENA AGRI-ENTERPRISES, LLC



34.00RANGER PRO, HEL-FIRE26905947901 2630 610 1 004

34.00RANGER PRO, HEL-FIRE26905947901 2630 610 1 006

34.00RANGER PRO, HEL-FIRE26905947901 2630 610 2 001

34.00RANGER PRO, HEL-FIRE26905947901 2630 610 2 002

170.00Vendor Total:

143.44SUPPLIES70045824201 2610 610 1 006

143.4467066 HILLYARD/SIOUX FALLS

143.44Vendor Total:

168.84SVS 3/1/21-3/31/21P103188501 2710 340 0 000

168.8467067 HIRERIGHT SOLUTIONS INC.

168.84Vendor Total:

31.30SUPPLIES60801829701 2610 610 1 006

31.3067068 HOME DEPOT PRO, THE

994.80SUPPLIES60827626701 2610 610 2 001

994.8067068 HOME DEPOT PRO, THE

513.22SUPPLIES60878258701 2610 610 2 001

513.2267068 HOME DEPOT PRO, THE

117.27SUPPLIES60878259501 2610 610 2 001

117.2767068 HOME DEPOT PRO, THE

320.78SUPPLIES60878261101 2610 610 1 003

320.7867068 HOME DEPOT PRO, THE

575.10SUPPLIES60904142101 2610 610 1 004

575.1067068 HOME DEPOT PRO, THE

21.45SUPPLIES60952431901 2610 610 2 001

21.4567068 HOME DEPOT PRO, THE

128.70SUPPLIES60978339401 2610 610 2 001

128.7067068 HOME DEPOT PRO, THE

640.59SUPPLIES61005800001 2610 610 2 001

640.5967068 HOME DEPOT PRO, THE

526.84SUPPLIES61005801801 2610 610 1 006

526.8467068 HOME DEPOT PRO, THE

2,200.75WIPES61114617601 2610 610 2 002

2,200.7567068 HOME DEPOT PRO, THE

1,130.07SUPPLIES61142336901 2610 610 2 002

1,130.0767068 HOME DEPOT PRO, THE

858.64SUPPLIES61142337701 2610 610 1 006

858.6467068 HOME DEPOT PRO, THE

1,264.00WIPES61142339301 2610 610 2 001

1,264.0067068 HOME DEPOT PRO, THE

921.10SUPPLIES61169045401 2610 610 2 001

921.1067068 HOME DEPOT PRO, THE

52.05SUPPLIES61194651801 2610 610 1 006

52.0567068 HOME DEPOT PRO, THE

452.32SUPPLIES61248234901 2610 610 1 003

452.3267068 HOME DEPOT PRO, THE

10,748.98Vendor Total:

1,775.19COPIER LEASE PMT MAY 21MAY 21-000101 2510 443 0 000

1,775.1967025 HOMETOWN LEASING

1,775.19Vendor Total:
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595.0067069 HY-ELECTRIC



595.00INSTALL HS GYM BACKBOARD
LIGHT KITS

1871601 2620 431 2 001

277.01MOVED FIRE ALARM PANEL1879801 2620 431 2 001

277.0167069 HY-ELECTRIC

1,020.00REMOVED AND INSTALLED
OUTSIDE WALL PACKS

1886001 2620 431 2 001

1,020.0067069 HY-ELECTRIC

212.50TROUBLESHOT FIVE LIGHTS IN
WRESTLING ROO

1887901 2620 431 1 006

212.5067069 HY-ELECTRIC

2,104.51Vendor Total:

9.35WATER21777001 2710 610 0 000

9.3567070 IDEAL PURE WATER

(4.65)WATER21777201 2620 610 0 000

(4.65)67070 IDEAL PURE WATER

11.00WATER21899001 2620 610 0 000

11.0067070 IDEAL PURE WATER

11.00WATER21912101 2710 610 0 000

11.0067070 IDEAL PURE WATER

26.70Vendor Total:

825.85TRASH SVS MARCH 20212103-336001 2620 431 1 006

270.85TRASH SVS MARCH 20212103-336001 2620 431 1 004

860.25TRASH SVS MARCH 20212103-336001 2620 431 2 001

619.70TRASH SVS MARCH 20212103-336001 2620 431 2 002

34.65TRASH SVS MARCH 20212103-336001 2620 431 2 001

2,611.3067071 INDUSTRIAL SERVICES INC

46.10TRASH SVS MARCH 20212103-336101 2620 431 1 006

46.1067071 INDUSTRIAL SERVICES INC

2,657.40Vendor Total:

347.47SVS 3/1/21-3/31/21INV-20843101 2510 382 0 000

347.4767072 INTELEPEER CLOUD COMMUNICATION LLC

347.47Vendor Total:

218.62MILEAGE 3/1/21-3/31/213/1/21-
3/31/21

01 2710 333 0 000

218.6267073 JAKE SENFF

218.62Vendor Total:

123.00DIRECT DEPOSIT PAPER05997401 2320 610 0 000

123.0067074 JAYMAR BUSINESS FORMS, INC.

123.00Vendor Total:

1,450.00PUMP INSPECTION821098901 2620 431 2 001

1,450.0067075 JCI INDUSTRIES INC

1,450.00Vendor Total:

22.00SUPPLIESREIMB 5/4/2101 1200 610 1 004
1221

22.0067076 JOSLYNNE STAUSS

22.00Vendor Total:

1,148.78VMWare Academic Production
Support/Subsc

1042390801 2230 735 0 000

1,148.7867077 JOURNEYED.COM INC

1,148.78Vendor Total:

100.50B-2 PT SVS 3/26/21-4/20/21114801 6408 320 0 000

536.00PK PT SVS 3/26/21-4/20/21114801 6408 320 0 000
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1,202.4867078 JUST FOR KIDS THERAPY



435.50S AGE PT SVS 3/26/21-
4/20/21

114801 2171 320 0 000

130.48PT SVS 3/26/21-4/20/21114801 2171 334 0 000

1,202.48Vendor Total:

25.99SUPPLIES36313712001 1100 610 2 001
1193

25.9967079 JW PEPPER & SON, INC.

14.24SUPPLIES36313712101 1100 610 2 001
1193

14.2467079 JW PEPPER & SON, INC.

116.85SUPPLIES36313810401 1100 610 2 001
1193

116.8567079 JW PEPPER & SON, INC.

12.50SUPPLIES36313810501 1100 610 2 001
1193

12.5067079 JW PEPPER & SON, INC.

48.97SUPPLIES36316099001 1100 610 2 001
1193

48.9767079 JW PEPPER & SON, INC.

43.74SUPPLIES36325641101 1100 610 2 001
1193

43.7467079 JW PEPPER & SON, INC.

34.34SUPPLIES36327396401 1100 610 2 001
1193

34.3467079 JW PEPPER & SON, INC.

6.75SUPPLIES36327436801 1100 610 2 001
1193

6.7567079 JW PEPPER & SON, INC.

136.99Music (Open PO)36327757901 1100 610 2 002
1194

136.9967079 JW PEPPER & SON, INC.

6.24SUPPLIES36328706701 1100 610 2 001
1193

6.2467079 JW PEPPER & SON, INC.

9.25SUPPLIES36328766001 1100 610 2 001
1193

9.2567079 JW PEPPER & SON, INC.

70.00Music (Open PO)36330672701 1100 610 2 002
1194

70.0067079 JW PEPPER & SON, INC.

3.00Music (Open PO)36332937601 1100 610 2 002
1194

3.0067079 JW PEPPER & SON, INC.

151.99Music (Open PO)36335546201 1100 610 2 002
1194

151.9967079 JW PEPPER & SON, INC.

53.99Music (Open PO)36336549201 1100 610 2 002
1194

53.9967079 JW PEPPER & SON, INC.

40.00Music (Open PO)36336570201 1100 610 2 002
1194

40.0067079 JW PEPPER & SON, INC.

774.84Vendor Total:

28.26Kaplam 10 x 3400 Laminate142148801 2220 610 2 002

29.54Easy Bind Repair Tape142148801 2220 610 2 002
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101.5967080 KAPCO



34.5510' x 300 Book Covers142148801 2220 610 2 002

9.24Shipping142148801 2220 610 2 002

101.59Vendor Total:

24.92SUPPLIESREIMB 5/4/2101 1100 610 2 002
1111

24.9267081 KRIS SPATH

24.92Vendor Total:

152.00SVS 3/22/21-3/30/21988701 2330 317 0 000

152.0067082 KSB SCHOOL LAW

152.00Vendor Total:

396.162020 PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX481693601 2620 739 0 000

396.1667083 KUBOTA LEASING

396.16Vendor Total:

7,163.00SVS 3/24/21-4/20/213/24/21-
4/20/21

01 2151 320 2 002

256.26SVS 3/24/21-4/20/213/24/21-
4/20/21

01 2151 334 2 002

7,419.2667084 KYLA BLUM

7,419.26Vendor Total:

114.66BRAKE CALIPER BUS 2101 44081801 2712 610 0 000

114.6667085 LINCOLN CLUTCH AND BRAKE

114.66Vendor Total:

2,366.50SVS 3/1/21-3/31/21023814703-
0421

01 2610 621 2 001

2,366.5067086 LINCOLN ELECTRIC SYSTEM

5,288.52SVS 3/1/21-3/31/21023832404-
0421

01 2610 621 2 002

5,288.5267086 LINCOLN ELECTRIC SYSTEM

3,179.50SVS 3/1/21-3/31/21023832504-
0421

01 2610 621 2 002

3,179.5067086 LINCOLN ELECTRIC SYSTEM

11,596.34SVS 3/1/21-3/31/21942809903-
0421

01 2610 621 2 001

11,596.3467086 LINCOLN ELECTRIC SYSTEM

29.15SVS 3/2/21-4/1/21944800203-
0421

01 2610 621 1 006

29.1567086 LINCOLN ELECTRIC SYSTEM

1,562.77SVS 3/1/21-3/31/21944800303-
0421

01 2610 621 1 006

1,562.7767086 LINCOLN ELECTRIC SYSTEM

219.71SVS 3/2/21-4/1/21944800403-
0421

01 2610 621 1 006

219.7167086 LINCOLN ELECTRIC SYSTEM

57.00SVS 3/2/21-4/1/21944800503-
0421

01 2610 621 1 006

57.0067086 LINCOLN ELECTRIC SYSTEM

38.85SVS 3/2/21-4/1/21944800603-
0421

01 2610 621 1 006

38.8567086 LINCOLN ELECTRIC SYSTEM

2,274.94SVS 3/1/21-3/31/21944800703-
0421

01 2610 621 1 006

2,274.9467086 LINCOLN ELECTRIC SYSTEM

106.37SVS 3/2/21-4/1/21944800803-
0421

01 2610 621 1 006

106.3767086 LINCOLN ELECTRIC SYSTEM
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125.71SVS 3/2/21-4/1/21944800903-
0421

01 2610 621 0 000

125.7167086 LINCOLN ELECTRIC SYSTEM

339.13SVS 3/2/21-4/1/21944801003-
0421

01 2610 621 0 000

339.1367086 LINCOLN ELECTRIC SYSTEM

3,350.80SVS 3/1/21-3/31/21944801103-
0421

01 2610 621 1 004

3,350.8067086 LINCOLN ELECTRIC SYSTEM

30,535.29Vendor Total:

533.50ADV969412-101 2310 540 0 000

533.5067087 LINCOLN JOURNAL STAR

240.00ADV969413-101 2310 540 0 000

240.0067087 LINCOLN JOURNAL STAR

773.50Vendor Total:

96.81BUS 28 ACCIDENT REPAIRS656185B01 2712 610 0 000

96.8167088 LINCOLN TRUCK CENTER

96.81Vendor Total:

59.881 yr Subscription GimKit-GIMKIT 20-2101 1100 640 2 002
1107

59.8867089 MADISON JONES

59.88Vendor Total:

1.50LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 2712 216 0 000

7.20LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 1 003
1100

12.00LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 1 004
1100

4.80LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 1 003
1101

12.00LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 1 004
1101

4.80LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 1 003
1102

12.00LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 1 004
1102

2.40LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 6200 211 1 003

2.40LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 6200 211 1 004

1.54LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 6310 211 1 006

4.34LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 6408 211 1 000

5.03LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 6408 211 2 000

1.50LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 2710 216 0 000

3.00LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 2410 211 1 004

3.00LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 2410 211 1 006

7.50LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 2410 211 2 001

6.00LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 2410 211 2 002

2.40LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 3540 211 1 003
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423.9667026 MADISON NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE CO
INC



2.40LIFE- MAY -
0005

01 3540 211 1 003

3.00LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 3535 211 0 000

2.40LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 2220 211 2 001

1.99LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 2220 211 2 002

3.00LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 2230 211 0 000

6.00LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 2320 215 0 000

3.00LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 2320 216 0 000

3.00LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 2410 211 1 003

1.20LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 2151 211 1 006

1.50LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 2190 211 2 001

3.00LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 2212 211 0 000

1.92LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 2220 211 1 003

1.44LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 2220 211 1 004

1.44LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 2220 211 1 006

0.48LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 2141 211 1 004

0.48LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 2141 211 1 006

0.48LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 2141 211 2 001

0.48LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 2141 211 2 002

2.40LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 2151 211 1 003

1.20LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 2151 211 1 004

1.20LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 2120 211 1 003

2.40LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 2120 211 1 004

2.40LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 2120 211 1 006

3.60LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 2120 211 2 001

4.80LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 2120 211 2 002

0.48LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 2141 211 1 003

9.60LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1200 211 2 002
1221

2.40LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1200 211 1 004
1222

2.40LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1200 211 2 001
1222

2.40LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1200 211 2 002
1222

0.00LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1200 211 1 003
1223
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2.40LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1200 211 2 001
1225

1.20LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1200 211 2 001
1212

3.00LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1200 211 0 000
1214

7.20LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1200 211 1 003
1221

4.80LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1200 211 1 004
1221

7.20LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1200 211 1 006
1221

12.00LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1200 211 2 001
1221

0.79LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 2 001
1193

2.02LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 2 002
1193

0.12LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 1 003
1194

0.70LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 1 006
1194

1.58LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 2 001
1194

2.40LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 2 002
1194

0.79LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 1 006
1190

2.40LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 2 001
1190

2.40LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 2 002
1190

2.40LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 1 003
1193

1.80LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 1 004
1193

1.80LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 1 006
1193

3.60LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 2 001
1174

1.22LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 2 002
1174

4.39LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 2 001
1176

2.81LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 2 002
1176

0.82LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 1 003
1190

0.79LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 1 004
1190

4.80LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 2 002
1168

0.82LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 2 001
1169

2.40LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 2 002
1169

2.40LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 2 001
1170

3.60LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 2 002
1170

1.20LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 2 001
1172

School District 145 - Waverly Page: 22

04/30/2021 1:47 PM

BOARD REPORT FOR PERIOD ENDING MAY 3, 2021

User ID: BARB

Account Number Invoice

Amount

Description Amount

Check # Vendor Name



6.00LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1160 211 1 003

1.20LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1160 211 1 006

2.40LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 1 003
1168

1.80LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 1 004
1168

1.80LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 1 006
1168

5.18LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 2 001
1168

7.61LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 2 001
1124

10.42LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 2 001
1130

13.39LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 2 001
1140

1.20LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1150 211 1 006

12.00LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 2 001
1153

2.40LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 2 001
1155

18.38LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 2 002
1106

15.98LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 2 002
1107

16.42LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 2 002
1108

12.79LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 2 001
1110

1.20LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 2 001
1114

0.38LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 2 002
1116

4.80LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 1 003
1103

12.00LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 1 006
1103

4.80LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 1 003
1104

10.46LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 1 006
1104

2.40LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 1 003
1105

9.60LIFE INSURANCELIFE- MAY -
0005

01 1100 211 1 006
1105

7.82LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 2712 216 0 000

15.39LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 3540 211 1 003

23.04LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 3535 211 0 000

10.66LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 6200 211 1 003

16.13LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 6200 211 1 004

8.66LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 6310 211 1 006
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23.59LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 2410 211 1 003

23.91LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 2410 211 1 004

25.08LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 2410 211 1 006

61.10LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 2410 211 2 001

49.15LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 2410 211 2 002

7.81LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 2710 216 0 000

8.00LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 2220 211 1 006

17.17LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 2220 211 2 001

14.74LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 2220 211 2 002

22.32LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 2230 211 0 000

42.20LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 2320 215 0 000

27.97LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 2320 216 0 000

7.69LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 2151 211 1 004

7.69LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 2151 211 1 006

11.80LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 2190 211 2 001

29.81LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 2212 211 0 000

11.80LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 2220 211 1 003

9.71LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 2220 211 1 004

3.69LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 2141 211 1 003

3.69LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 2141 211 1 004

3.69LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 2141 211 1 006

3.69LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 2141 211 2 001

3.69LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 2141 211 2 002

11.45LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 2151 211 1 003

15.46LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1200 211 2 001
1225

8.90LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 2120 211 1 003

15.76LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 2120 211 1 004

16.87LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 2120 211 1 006

29.70LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 2120 211 2 001

35.42LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 2120 211 2 002

78.41LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1200 211 2 001
1221
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65.24LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1200 211 2 002
1221

17.69LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1200 211 1 004
1222

18.82LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1200 211 2 001
1222

16.47LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1200 211 2 002
1222

0.00LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1200 211 1 003
1223

12.12LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 2 002
1194

10.23LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1200 211 2 001
1212

27.22LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1200 211 0 000
1214

48.69LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1200 211 1 003
1221

22.36LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1200 211 1 004
1221

44.83LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1200 211 1 006
1221

8.85LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 1 006
1193

5.44LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 2 001
1193

13.22LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 2 002
1193

0.50LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 1 003
1194

4.83LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 1 006
1194

14.59LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 2 001
1194

5.87LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 1 004
1190

5.87LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 1 006
1190

14.37LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 2 001
1190

15.64LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 2 002
1190

12.01LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 1 003
1193

8.85LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 1 004
1193

9.37LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 2 001
1172

24.64LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 2 001
1174

8.21LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 2 002
1174

31.45LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 2 001
1176

18.22LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 2 002
1176

6.05LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 1 003
1190

42.62LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 2 001
1168

26.73LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 2 002
1168
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6.14LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 2 001
1169

14.12LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 2 002
1169

17.75LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 2 001
1170

20.62LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 2 002
1170

19.37LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 2 001
1155

40.12LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1160 211 1 003

7.88LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1160 211 1 006

10.66LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 1 003
1168

10.81LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 1 004
1168

10.81LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 1 006
1168

2.49LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 2 002
1116

46.29LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 2 001
1124

67.83LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 2 001
1130

94.77LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 2 001
1140

7.88LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1150 211 1 006

73.58LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 2 001
1153

64.33LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 1 006
1105

118.27LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 2 002
1106

102.98LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 2 002
1107

115.10LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 2 002
1108

83.15LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 2 001
1110

6.53LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 2 001
1114

69.30LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 1 004
1102

30.12LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 1 003
1103

67.82LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 1 006
1103

32.05LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 1 003
1104

66.53LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 1 006
1104

12.98LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 1 003
1105

28.69LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 6408 211 1 000

33.37LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 6408 211 2 000

43.01LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 1 003
1100
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63.03LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 1 004
1100

29.46LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 1 003
1101

78.81LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 1 004
1101

23.45LTD INSURANCELTD- MAY 2-
0002

01 1100 211 1 003
1102

3,218.72Vendor Total:

57.25CYLINDER RENTAL 3/1/21-
3/31/21

5177317601 2620 610 0 000

57.2567090 MATHESON TRI-GAS INC

110.60CYLINDER RENTAL 3/1/21-
3/31/21

5177317701 2710 610 0 000

110.6067090 MATHESON TRI-GAS INC

167.85Vendor Total:

17.00KEYS775101 2620 610 2 002

17.0067091 MATTICE LOCK AND SAFE

17.00Vendor Total:

8,680.806th Grade World Geography
Bundle 7 yrs

11747430800101 2212 640 0 000

8,148.007th Grade History of the
World Student B

11747430800101 2212 640 0 000

251.06Shipping11747430800101 2212 640 0 000

17,079.8667092 MCGRAW HILL

11,222.856th Grade World Geography
Licenses 7yrs

11754486200101 2212 640 0 000

10,249.957th Grade History of the
World Student L

11754486200101 2212 640 0 000

21,472.8067092 MCGRAW HILL

38,552.66Vendor Total:

15.95SUPPLIES9620901 2620 610 0 000

15.9567093 MENARDS LINCOLN-NORTH

(10.98)SUPPLIES9639701 2620 610 0 000

(10.98)67093 MENARDS LINCOLN-NORTH

12.58SUPPLIES9639901 2620 610 0 000

12.5867093 MENARDS LINCOLN-NORTH

68.47SUPPLIES9665801 2620 610 1 004

68.4767093 MENARDS LINCOLN-NORTH

34.04SUPPLIES9672601 2620 610 0 000

34.0467093 MENARDS LINCOLN-NORTH

17.98SUPPLIES9710601 2620 610 0 000

17.9867093 MENARDS LINCOLN-NORTH

32.19BUS 28 ACCIDENT REPAIRS9858201 2712 610 0 000

32.1967093 MENARDS LINCOLN-NORTH

105.25SUPPLIES9858301 2710 610 0 000

105.2567093 MENARDS LINCOLN-NORTH

275.48Vendor Total:

300.00AIR TRAFFIC CONTROLLER
WORKSHOP

V000141601 3535 890 0 000

300.0067094 METROPOLITAN COMMUNITY COLLEGE

300.00Vendor Total:

8.64TYLENOLREIMB 5/4/2101 2130 610 1 006

8.6467095 MICHELLE HENRICKSON
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8.64Vendor Total:

83.20KNOTTY CEDAR575294001 2620 610 2 001

83.2067096 MILLARD LUMBER INC

34.65OFFSET FLASHING58243501 2620 610 2 001

34.6567096 MILLARD LUMBER INC

21.01HS GARAGE SUPPLIES58679901 2620 610 2 001

21.0167096 MILLARD LUMBER INC

138.86Vendor Total:

235.00Nebraska Agricultural
Educators Associat

2021-202201 1100 810 2 001
1172

235.0067097 NAEA

235.00Vendor Total:

65.002021 BUDGET & FINANCE
WKSHOP - LANDON

INV-07638-
C8G3P9

01 2310 320 0 000

65.0067098 NASB

65.00Vendor Total:

40.002021-2022 MEMBERSHIP PLUGGE2021-2022
PLUGGE

01 2212 810 0 000

40.0067099 NASCD

40.00Vendor Total:

3,640.00SVS MARCH 2021T-53601 1200 569 0 000
1201

3,640.0067100 NCECBVI

3,640.00Vendor Total:

195.002021 NASES SPRING LEADING
FOR INCLUSION

2021 NASES -
MCMILLAN

01 1200 320 0 000
1214

195.0067101 NCSA

75.002021 GRIT CONF - WORRELL6647601 2320 320 0 000

75.0067101 NCSA

90.002021 NASBO CONF - HOFFMAN6668301 2320 320 0 000

90.0067101 NCSA

335.002021-2022 Membership
Renewal

REZEK 21-2201 2410 810 1 004

335.0067101 NCSA

585.00Membership Renewal for Ross
Ricenbaw NSA

RICENBAW 21-
22

01 2410 320 2 002

585.0067101 NCSA

335.00Membership Renewal for
George Schere NSA

SCHERE 21-2201 2410 320 2 002

335.0067101 NCSA

1,615.00Vendor Total:

207.21BUS 28 ACCIDENT REPAIRS0163678-IN01 2712 610 0 000

207.2167102 NEBRASKA CENTRAL EQUIPMENT INC

847.40BUS 28 ACCIDENT REPAIRS0163694-IN01 2712 610 0 000

847.4067102 NEBRASKA CENTRAL EQUIPMENT INC

45.30BUS 28 ACCIDENT REPAIR
PARTS

0163792-IN01 2712 610 0 000

45.3067102 NEBRASKA CENTRAL EQUIPMENT INC

1,099.91Vendor Total:

102.02FILTERS5824-19360601 2710 610 0 000

102.0267110 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORES INC

142.83FILTERS, WHEEL NUTS, EXP 35824-19422201 2710 610 0 000

142.8367110 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORES INC
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25.40SUPPLIES5824-19449901 2710 610 0 000

25.4067110 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORES INC

111.95WIPER ARM CAR 34, STOCK
WIPER BLADES

5824-19468901 2710 610 0 000

111.9567110 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORES INC

233.59BUS 28 ACCIDENT REPAIRS5824-19515101 2712 610 0 000

233.5967110 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORES INC

22.23BUS 28 ACCIDENT REPAIRS5824-19524101 2712 610 0 000

22.2367110 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORES INC

30.45FILTERS5824-19531401 2710 610 0 000

30.4567110 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORES INC

8.49BUS 28 ACCIDENT REPAIRS5824-19536301 2712 610 0 000

8.4967110 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORES INC

6.99BUS 28 ACCIDENT REPAIRS5824-19536401 2712 610 0 000

6.9967110 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORES INC

19.66TRANS FILTER BUS 25824-19592001 2710 610 0 000

19.6667110 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORES INC

100.03FILTERS5824-19593301 2710 610 0 000

100.0367110 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORES INC

114.42WIPER BLADES, GLOVES5824-19602401 2710 610 0 000

114.4267110 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORES INC

918.06Vendor Total:

182.00RANDOM - JIPP, TROUBA,
ARMSTRONG

25681268801 2710 340 0 000

182.0067103 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS OF
NEBRASKA

91.00RANDOM - WILLIAMS25681702901 2710 340 0 000

91.0067103 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS OF
NEBRASKA

273.00Vendor Total:

241.40MOUND CLAY, PAINT, MARKING
TOOL

12211801 2630 610 2 001

241.4067104 ODEYS INC

75.00PARTS12215101 2630 610 2 001

75.0067104 ODEYS INC

316.40Vendor Total:

13.98A2 invitation envelopes16457790200101 1100 610 2 001
1111

13.9867105 OFFICE DEPOT

20.289x12 manilla envelopes1672743700101 1100 610 2 001
1111

8.2410x13 manilla envelopes1672743700101 1100 610 2 001
1111

28.5267105 OFFICE DEPOT

15.70Solar Yellow Cardstock16812501800101 3400 610 2 001

15.58Lunar Blue Cardstock16812501800101 3400 610 2 001

15.58Cosmic Orange Cardstock16812501800101 3400 610 2 001

16.36Terra Green Cardstock16812501800101 3400 610 2 001

63.2267105 OFFICE DEPOT

39.96U-Brands black low odor dry
erase marker

16812564400101 3400 610 2 001

39.9667105 OFFICE DEPOT
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22.70Post it Super Stick Notes
4x6, Miami

16813726100101 2120 610 2 001

5.49Sparco PopUp Dispense Page
Flags

16813726100101 2120 610 2 001

173.87Vendor Total:

4,016.08SVS 3/23/21-4/20/218764000061-
0412

01 2610 621 1 003

4,016.0867106 OMAHA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT

4,016.08Vendor Total:

1,195.00ADVI0000215282-
0308

01 2310 540 0 000

1,195.0067107 OMAHA WORLD HERALD

1,195.00ADVI0000218946-
0322

01 2310 540 0 000

1,195.0067107 OMAHA WORLD HERALD

2,390.00Vendor Total:

0.77MARCH 2021 LOCATES103055201 2230 340 0 000

0.7767108 ONE CALL CONCEPTS INC

0.77Vendor Total:

182.00SVS 3/3/21-3/15/213524-
20210331

01 2310 350 0 000

182.0067109 ONE SOURCE

37.00SVS 2/26/21-3/9/213524V-
20210331

01 2310 350 0 000

37.0067109 ONE SOURCE

219.00Vendor Total:

481.00SVS 3/1/21-3/31/2121014-
1550086

01 2310 350 0 000

481.0067111 PAYFLEX

486.50SVS 4/1/21-4/30/2121014-
1560498

01 2310 350 0 000

486.5067111 PAYFLEX

967.50Vendor Total:

2,004.00SVS 2/26/21-3/5/2138501 2330 317 0 000

2,004.0067112 PERRY GUTHERY HAASE & GESSFORD

2,004.00Vendor Total:

51.00PEST CONTROL SVS 4/19/21210289901 2620 431 1 003

51.0067113 PRESTO X COMPANY

56.00PEST CONTROL SVS 4/21/21225073701 2620 431 2 001

56.0067113 PRESTO X COMPANY

53.00PEST CONTROL SVS 4/21/21225073801 2620 431 2 002

53.0067113 PRESTO X COMPANY

51.00PEST CONTROL SVS 4/21/21225073901 2620 431 1 004

51.0067113 PRESTO X COMPANY

56.00PEST CONTROL SVS 4/21/21225074001 2620 431 1 006

56.0067113 PRESTO X COMPANY

267.00Vendor Total:

2,933.00HCU8: HoverCam Ultra 8
Document Camera

IN103500001 2230 734 0 000

2,933.0067114 PSSAV

2,933.00Vendor Total:

655.41LEASE PAYMENT 5/3/21-8/2/21N880817601 2510 531 0 000

655.4167115 QUADIENT LEASING USA, INC

655.41Vendor Total:
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7,500.00Personal Finance Curriculum
Materials (3

923933701 2212 640 0 000

250.003 Hours Virtual PD Personal
Finance

923933701 2212 320 0 000

7,750.0067116 RAMSEY SOLUTIONS

7,750.00Vendor Total:

110.46SUPPLIES0004353081-
001

01 2630 610 2 001

110.46SUPPLIES0004353081-
001

01 2630 610 1 006

110.46SUPPLIES0004353081-
001

01 2630 610 2 002

331.3867117 REAMS

331.38Vendor Total:

65.00RECYCLING SVS APR 202121A178001 2620 431 1 004

65.00RECYCLING SVS APR 202121A178001 2620 431 1 006

65.00RECYCLING SVS APR 202121A178001 2620 431 2 002

85.00RECYCLING SVS APR 202121A178001 2620 431 2 001

85.00RECYCLING SVS APR 202121A178001 2620 431 1 003

365.0067118 RECYCLING ENTERPRISES OF NE, INC.

65.00RECYCLING SVS MAY 202121A202001 2620 431 1 004

65.00RECYCLING SVS MAY 202121A202001 2620 431 1 006

65.00RECYCLING SVS MAY 202121A202001 2620 431 2 002

85.00RECYCLING SVS MAY 202121A202001 2620 431 2 001

85.00RECYCLING SVS MAY 202121A202001 2620 431 1 003

365.0067118 RECYCLING ENTERPRISES OF NE, INC.

730.00Vendor Total:

65.00DOT PHYSICALREIMB 5/4/2101 2710 340 0 000

65.0067119 RICHARD DILLON

65.00Vendor Total:

120.00DOT PHYSICALREIMB 5/4/2101 2710 340 0 000

120.0067120 RICK SPOERL

120.00Vendor Total:

8.58SUPPLIES379201 1200 610 2 001
1222

8.5867121 RUSS'S MARKET EXPRESS

98.66Local purchases for
supplies

380101 1100 610 2 001
1153

98.6667121 RUSS'S MARKET EXPRESS

19.13SUPPLIES380501 1100 610 2 001
1172

19.1367121 RUSS'S MARKET EXPRESS

4.94SUPPLIES392201 1100 610 2 002
1111

4.9467121 RUSS'S MARKET EXPRESS

131.31Vendor Total:

1,993.80SPEECH THERAPY SVS 3/2/21-
3/30/21

03-202101 2151 320 2 001

1,993.8067122 SCHMIDT SPEECH LANGUAGE PATHOLOGY
SERVICES LLC

1,993.80Vendor Total:

187.50Dog on a Frog6340053701 1100 610 1 004
1100

187.5067123 SCHOLASTIC BOOK CLUBS, INC.

187.50Vendor Total:
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412.33PreACT lunch for staffGOODCENTS
040621

01 3400 610 2 001

412.3367124 SCHOOL DISTRICT #145-IMPREST

68.38Southeast Community College
lunch

SCC 04072101 3400 610 2 001

68.3867124 SCHOOL DISTRICT #145-IMPREST

82.55Lunch for ACTVIKES CORNER
040621

01 3400 610 2 001

82.5567124 SCHOOL DISTRICT #145-IMPREST

563.26Vendor Total:

29.50EXPO Whiteboard Cleaner, 1
Gallon

20812714766401 1100 610 2 002
1107

129.50SunWorks Heavyweight
Construction Paper,

20812714766401 1100 610 2 002
1107

3.50School Smart Blank Plain
Index Card, 3 x

20812714766401 1100 610 2 002
1107

162.5067125 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, INC.

162.50Vendor Total:

2,305.50SVS 1/21/21-3/3/211/21/21-
3/3/21

01 2181 320 2 002

347.30SVS 1/21/21-3/3/211/21/21-
3/3/21

01 2181 334 2 002

2,652.8067126 SHERRI FRISBIE

1,553.25SVS 3/18/21-4/14/213/18/21-
4/14/21

01 2181 320 2 002

25.29SVS 3/18/21-4/14/213/18/21-
4/14/21

01 2181 334 2 002

1,578.5467126 SHERRI FRISBIE

4,231.34Vendor Total:

120.00Six Students, transition
class

121801 3400 610 2 001

120.0067127 SOUTHEAST COMMUNITY COLLEGE

120.00Vendor Total:

79.00RAPID CHARGEROM4291543501 2620 610 0 000

79.0067128 SOUTHERN CARLSON

139.99BATTERY PACKOM4292651801 2710 730 0 000

139.9967128 SOUTHERN CARLSON

218.99Vendor Total:

60.90CDL REIMBREIMB 5/4/2101 2710 340 0 000

60.9067129 STEPHANIE VOICHAHOSKE

7.91COOLANTREIMB
5/4/21-2

01 2710 610 0 000

7.9167129 STEPHANIE VOICHAHOSKE

68.81Vendor Total:

62.50Period Absentee Slips12569401 1100 610 2 001
1111

12.08S/H12569401 1100 610 2 001
1111

74.5867130 SUPREME SCHOOL SUPPLY CO.

74.58Vendor Total:

53.82SUPPLIESREIMB 5/4/2101 1100 610 2 001
1176

53.8267131 TARA BOHABOJ

53.82Vendor Total:

5,880.00GOV Stu Bundle 6 YrsINV7644801 2212 640 0 000
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5,880.00World History Stu Bundle 6
Yrs

INV7644801 2212 640 0 000

50,215.00High School Stu License 6
Yrs

INV7644801 2212 640 0 000

588.00ShippingINV7644801 2212 640 0 000

7,360.008th Grade Stu BundleINV7645001 2212 640 0 000

9,545.00Middle School Stu License 6
Yrs

INV7645001 2212 640 0 000

368.00ShippingINV7645001 2212 640 0 000

17,273.0067132 TCI

79,836.00Vendor Total:

50.00MARCH 2021 LOCATESTJ2021-056301 2230 340 0 000

50.0067133 TJ CABLE & UNDERGROUND SVS, LLC

50.00Vendor Total:

17.98SUPPLIES20005958901 2620 610 1 006

17.9867134 TRACTOR SUPPLY COMPANY

17.98Vendor Total:

5,300.00LENOVO CHROMEBOOKSI00021078501 2230 734 0 000

5,300.0067135 TRAFERA

5,300.00Vendor Total:

1,595.00REPLACED MOTOR EXHAUST FAN31159229201 2620 431 2 001

1,595.0067136 TRANE COMPANY

2,383.96UNIT REPAIRS31159893801 2620 431 2 001

2,383.9667136 TRANE COMPANY

433.00UNIT REPAIRS31163589501 2620 431 1 003

433.0067136 TRANE COMPANY

4,411.96Vendor Total:

559.32ETHERNET SVS 4/1/21-4/30/21SI-21-00929401 1100 735 1 003
1111

559.33ETHERNET SVS 4/1/21-4/30/21SI-21-00929401 1100 735 2 001
1111

1,118.6567137 UNITE PRIVATE NETWORKS LLC

1,118.65Vendor Total:

207.62JA SEVERE BEHAVIOR
EVALUATION

184000064501 1200 320 2 000
1215

207.6267138 UNMC

207.62Vendor Total:

1.32POSTAGE0000X4A10414
1

01 2510 531 0 000

1.3267139 UPS

1.32Vendor Total:

182.03SVS 3/11/21-4/13/210990011385-
0421

01 2610 410 1 003

182.0367140 VILLAGE OF EAGLE

182.03Vendor Total:

109.76ADVI0000215937-
0311

01 2310 540 0 000

109.7667141 WAHOO-WAVERLY-ASHLAND NEWSPAPERS

26.80ADVI0000218860-
0324

01 2310 540 0 000

26.8067141 WAHOO-WAVERLY-ASHLAND NEWSPAPERS

12.82ADVI0000218860-
0325

01 2310 540 0 000

12.8267141 WAHOO-WAVERLY-ASHLAND NEWSPAPERS

School District 145 - Waverly Page: 33

04/30/2021 1:47 PM

BOARD REPORT FOR PERIOD ENDING MAY 3, 2021

User ID: BARB
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Check # Vendor Name



149.38Vendor Total:

81.20MONTHLY WATER TREATMENT SVS2965101 2620 431 1 003

81.21MONTHLY WATER TREATMENT SVS2965101 2620 431 1 004

81.21MONTHLY WATER TREATMENT SVS2965101 2620 431 2 001

81.21MONTHLY WATER TREATMENT SVS2965101 2620 431 2 002

324.8367142 WATERLINK INC

324.83Vendor Total:

1,055.00HS BASEBALL CAGE RENTAL2021101 8000 913 2 001

1,055.0067143 WAVE ATHLETICS LLC

1,055.00Vendor Total:

121.67SVS 3/25/21-4/24/21091879297-
0421

01 2510 382 0 000

121.6767144 WINDSTREAM

658.07SVS 4/13/21-5/12/21091881971-
0421

01 2510 382 0 000

658.0767144 WINDSTREAM

779.74Vendor Total:

80.00PANEL REPAIRS1810801 2620 431 2 002

80.0067145 WOLFE ELECTRIC CO INC

80.00Vendor Total:

8.59SUPPLIES30474701 2620 610 1 003

8.5967146 WOLFE HARDWARE

3.49SUPPLIES30487501 2620 610 1 003

3.4967146 WOLFE HARDWARE

94.14TOOLS30678601 2620 739 0 000

94.1467146 WOLFE HARDWARE

7.58SUPPLIES30683801 2620 610 0 000

7.5867146 WOLFE HARDWARE

113.80Vendor Total:

581,249.82Fund Total:

581,249.82Checking Account Total:
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Check # Vendor Name

barb.meyers
Text Box
Payroll Total:       1,424,859.88

barb.meyers
Text Box
Total:      $2,006,109.70
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Special Building Fund, Bond Fund, Qualified Capital Purpose Undertaking 
Fund, Bond Debt Service, and Depreciation Fund Claims for 

May 3, 2021

Special Building Fund

DLR Group ($8,469.75) – Payment is for professional services ($8,115.00) and 
reimbursable expenses ($354.75) related to the Waverly High School Track and 
Field Renovation Project.

DLR Group ($1,955.00) - Payment is for professional services ($1,955.00 
expanded construction services) related to School District 145 2020 – 2021 
construction projects.

Davidson’s Plumbing and Welding ($3,774.35) – Payment is for labor and 
materials to replace a fifty gallon water heater at Eagle Elementary.

Electronic Contracting Company ($4,060.80) – Final payment is for labor and 
materials to upgrade the fire alarm panel at Waverly High School.

First Wireless, Incorporated ($5,937.00) – Payment is for labor and materials to 
replace the Bus Barn private band radio antenna for our bus radios.  

Hy – Electric ($2,640.00) – Payment is for labor and materials to replace twelve 
fluorescent light fixtures in the Waverly High School boy’s locker room.

Larry’s Boiler Service ($3,620.32) – Payment is for labor and materials to repair 
flame safeguard and display module on a high efficiency heating boiler at 
Waverly High School.

Sack Lumber ($3,160.41) – Payment is for building materials related to the 
storage shed being constructed by students at the Waverly High School West 
football practice field.

Siemens Industry ($16,105.00) – Payment application is for labor and materials 
to convert from Apogee Energy Management Software to Desigo Energy 
Management Software at Waverly High School.

Trane US, Incorporated ($5,418.85) – Payment is for labor and materials to 
replace drive boards, actuators, and a variable frequency drive on a Hamlow 
Elementary heat pump.

Bond Series 2015 / 2016 Construction Proceeds 

No claims this month.
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Qualified Capital Purpose Undertaking

BOK Financial ($15,616.25) – Semi – annual Interest and Paying Agent Fees 
due on 2012 Limited Tax Building Improvement Bonds (interest = $3,577.50; fee 
= $175.00) and 2013 Limited Tax Building Improvement Bonds (interest 
$11,688.75; fee = $175.00).

Bond Debt Service

BOK Financial ($183,842.50) – Semi – annual interest and Paying Agent Fees 
due on General Obligation Refunding Bonds Series 2016A (interest = 
$34,368.75; fee = $200.00); General Obligation Refunding Bonds Series 2016B 
(interest = $6,822.50; fee = $200.00); General Obligation Refunding Bonds 
Series 2020 (interest = $86,870.00; fee = $200.00); and General Obligation 
Refunding Bonds Series 2016D (interest = $54,981.25; fee = $200.00).

Depreciation Fund

No claims this month.

May, 2021Fiscal Year to Date Expenses Compared to Budget = $1,127,188 
under budget or 4.45%.  



 

   

WAVERLY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

SERIES 2021 TAX EXEMPT LEASE REVENUE EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES NOTE 

$2,027,000 

NEBRASKALAND NATIONAL BANK 1.49% + $7,500 ORIGINATION FEE 

Debt Service Schedule 

Date Principal Coupon Interest Total P+I Fiscal Total

05/05/2021 - - - - -
11/01/2021 138,000.00 1.490% 14,765.57 152,765.57 -
05/01/2022 139,000.00 1.490% 14,073.05 153,073.05 305,838.62
11/01/2022 140,000.00 1.490% 13,037.50 153,037.50 -
05/01/2023 141,000.00 1.490% 11,994.50 152,994.50 306,032.00
11/01/2023 142,000.00 1.490% 10,944.05 152,944.05 -
05/01/2024 143,000.00 1.490% 9,886.15 152,886.15 305,830.20
11/01/2024 144,000.00 1.490% 8,820.80 152,820.80 -
05/01/2025 145,000.00 1.490% 7,748.00 152,748.00 305,568.80
11/01/2025 146,000.00 1.490% 6,667.75 152,667.75 -
05/01/2026 147,000.00 1.490% 5,580.05 152,580.05 305,247.80
11/01/2026 149,000.00 1.490% 4,484.90 153,484.90 -
05/01/2027 150,000.00 1.490% 3,374.85 153,374.85 306,859.75
11/01/2027 151,000.00 1.490% 2,257.35 153,257.35 -
05/01/2028 152,000.00 1.490% 1,132.40 153,132.40 306,389.75

Total $2,027,000.00 - $114,766.92 $2,141,766.92 -

Yield Statistics 
 
Bond Year Dollars $7,702.48
Average Life 3.800 Years
Average Coupon 1.4900000%
 
Net Interest Cost (NIC) 1.4900000%
True Interest Cost (TIC) 1.4900164%
Bond Yield for Arbitrage Purposes 1.4900164%
All Inclusive Cost (AIC) 1.9527887%
 
IRS Form 8038 
Net Interest Cost 1.4900000%
Weighted Average Maturity 3.800 Years

SERIES 2021 Lease Nebrask  |  SINGLE PURPOSE  |  4/ 7/2021  |  11:37 AM

PIPER SANDLER
Jay Spearman Page 1

 



NebraskaLand First State American Zions  First Internet 
Lender: National Bank Bank National Bank Bank Capital One Bank

Interest Rate: 1.490% 1.750% 1.810% 1.620% 1.640% 2.450%
All Inclusive Cost: 1.953% 2.111% 2.171% 2.056% 2.000% 2.885%

Additional Fees: 7,500.00$          -$                 -$                      5,500.00$             -$                  5,000.00$       
Interest Expense: 114,766.92$     135,108.36$   139,804.00$       124,844.94$         126,476.44$    190,548.21$  

Total Cost: 122,266.92$     135,108.36$   139,804.00$       130,344.94$         126,476.44$    195,548.21$  

Request for Lender
Waverly Educational Facilities Leasing Corporation

Tax-Exempt Loan
$2,027,000
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Transportation

District 145 will provide via purchase or lease, an efficient, safe, and functional fleet of vehicles for 
transporting students on regular and special education routes and field trips. The board authorizes the 
use of school vehicles for approved staff and organizational use, and administrative and maintenance 
functions.  Private vehicles may be used instead of district transportation for school related trips 
under the provisions outlined in Administrative Regulations.

Those eligible to ride school vehicles on regular routes include assigned staff and resident students 
who live outside the corporate limits of their attendance center. The board reserves the discretion to 
provide at–cost route service to groups of parents who live within the Eagle and Waverly corporate 
limits. Students outside the district who attend a School District #145 school as an option student 
may use district transportation to the extent they can utilize established pick–up and drop–off sites. 
The district will provide transportation services to qualified students attending state approved, 
nonprofit, private schools to the extent required by law.

It is the board’s intent that one–way riding times on any regular route not exceed 60 minutes
Routes will be established on hard surfaced or well maintained, properly marked, two-lane public 
through streets or roadways. Buses shall utilize surfaces that meet county roadway specifications. 

Drivers are responsible for covering the prescribed routes, for proper care of assigned equipment, and 
for accounting of all students on their assigned bus routes.

The District will provide appropriate transportation for designated student activity and field trips that 
relate to educational purposes. Students are not charged a fee for field trip transportation when 
scheduled as a regular part of the school day or a required part of the instructional program. Extended 
or special field trips which involve purchasing transportation from other carriers, out- of-town 
destinations or other expenses may be planned providing district approval is received and supporting 
funds are raised in a manner consistent with board policy. 

School activity groups may be charged a transportation fee by the district if the activity is not a 
requirement for the group’s participation. The fee may include mileage and transportation personnel 
costs. Advance approval of the trip by the central office is required.

Two after–school activity routes will be provided during the regular sports season academic year to 
selected designated drop-off points outside of Waverly for sports and extra-curricular activities.

Student conduct on district transportation will meet the same expectations as established for the 
classroom setting. Student behavior regulations will be formulated by the transportation director with 
input from building principals. Drivers are responsible for student behavior on regular routes and will 
report infractions to the transportation director; student riding privileges will not be suspended 
without consultation with the appropriate principal.
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All complaints concerning transportation services shall be submitted to the Director of 
Transportation. Specific complaints about bus drivers will be referred in writing to the Director of 
Transportation. Complaints of student behavior will be reported in writing to the building principal 
with a copy to the Director of Transportation. 

The Business Manager is responsible for evaluating transportation plans and procedures and for 
recommending ways to improve effectiveness. The Transportation Director is responsible for 
implementing procedures and administering the transportation program. 

Policy Adopted: 04/06/15 SCHOOL DISTRICT 145
WAVERLY, NEBRASKA
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School-Related Trips Administrative Regulation 3100.1

After the requirements of home-to-school transportation are met, a designated number of vehicles 
will be made available for instructional field trips. Transportation may also be made available after 
completion of routes or on Saturdays.

All requests for transportation services will be made through the building principal or activities 
director. Building principals may authorize student activity and field trips that relate to educational 
purposes and fall within budget limitations. Principals will determine eligible students and assign 
adult riders for all student activity and field trips. Principals are responsible to establish 
understanding on the part of students of the necessary transportation regulations. The superintendent 
must approve overnight trips.

The teacher in charge of the field trip is responsible for discipline on the bus. Students on field trips 
are subject to the same rules as are students on regular bus routes. Assigned adult sponsors are to 
help maintain rider discipline and report infractions to the appropriate teacher and/or principal. 

Parents or other adults accompanying students on field trips on buses as sponsors will not be allowed 
to bring siblings along on the trip.

If field trips are to extend over the lunch hour when school is in session, cafeteria personnel will 
prepare sack lunches for students. The Food Service Director should be notified two weeks in 
advance.
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Private Vehicles Administrative Regulation 3100.2

Private vehicles may be used instead of district transportation for school related trips if the following 
provisions are met:  

 A licensed driver, approved by the principal, drives the vehicle and the driver meets all district 
driving regulations.

 An adult supervises the trip. 
 Student participation is not mandatory. 
 Student’s parents/guardians have authorized in writing transportation by private vehicle. 
 No charge is made to the student or payment made to the driver, except that there may be 

reimbursement of mileage or actual expenses incurred. 
 The driver/owner of the vehicle carries state recommended minimum liability insurance coverage.
 The vehicle must meet all current Nebraska Statutes related to required occupant restraint and 

occupant restraint equipment and/or systems.
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Special Requests                                 Administrative Regulation 3100.3

Students may be picked up and dropped off at different locations. The pickup and drop-off location 
must remain the same but the AM and PM site may be different. For instance, a student may be 
picked up at home in the AM and be dropped at a childcare provider in the PM. All stops must be on 
the approved route and they must utilize regularly existing bus stops scheduled stops along the bus 
route.

The Director of Transportation must approve all special requests.
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Transportation - Safety

The safety of the student being transported is a primary concern of all involved. Regulations shall set 
forth the District’s plan for providing safe transportation to students.

All vehicles used in the transportation program must meet or exceed the Nebraska minimum 
standards governing school transportation vehicles.

There shall be a systematic preventive maintenance program to insure mechanical safety and 
efficiency. At times this could include disinfecting busses for health reasons. 

In addition to meeting statutory requirements for licensing, school bus drivers will participate in 
those in-service training programs aimed at increasing safety. 

Each student will be accounted for on all bus trips. Transportation staff shall conduct an interior 
“walk through” inspection for students at the end of each route and activity trip. 

Rules governing student conduct will emphasize the necessity for safety. Bus evacuation drills will 
be conducted in accordance with Nebraska requirements.

Students who are assigned to ride school buses are responsible for assisting in the safe and efficient 
operation of the transportation plan by knowing and adhering to the adopted regulations.

When safety conditions are violated, any interested party should report on the condition to the 
appropriate administrator.

Policy Adopted: 04/06/15 SCHOOL DISTRICT 145
WAVERLY, NEBRASKA
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Transportation - Safety Administrative Regulation 3105.1

The safety of school bus passengers is the most important part of school bus operation.

In order to provide safety to passengers, and effective use of buses, the Transportation Director will 
develop rules for district transportation. The following general guidelines are established to regulate 
conduct of school bus passengers:

Follow safety rules at all times, including:
 Board and leave the bus only at your assigned stop. 
 Remain seated while the bus is moving. 
 Make sure the bus is stopped before leaving your seat to get off the bus. 
 Exit the bus in an orderly manner, refraining from pushing others or running.
 Keep all parts of your body inside the bus, not outside windows. 
 While the bus is moving, talk to the driver only when necessary. 
 Keep the bus aisles clear. 
 Behave in a manner that is polite and not offensive to others on or around the school bus. 
 Cross the road or street in front of the bus before it has pulled away from the stop. It provides 

protection by the bus signals. 
 Follow the directions of the bus driver. Drivers have the authority to assign seats whenever 

such action is appropriate.
 Do not bring nuisance items on the bus (i.e., animals, water guns). Any items that would break 

or could produce injury if tossed about inside the bus when involved in an accident or sudden 
stop shall be secured. Items that may endanger the lives, health or safety of the children or 
other passengers and the driver are strictly prohibited. Look-alike weapons associated with a 
school-sponsored or approved activity may be transported only with written permission of a 
school administrator. 

 Report any damage to the bus or school vehicle to the driver.
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Food Service 

The district will participate in the federally subsidized National School Lunch Program 
Food and Nutrition Service Program and abide by all program regulations relating to the 
menu, records, and administering free and reduced breakfast and lunches for students. 

The Food Service Director, under the supervision of the Business Manager, will be 
responsible for all aspects of the food service program. The district will notify the 
families with children attending school of the current guidelines for free or reduced-price 
school meals. A copy of the complete regulations and procedures regarding reduced-price 
and free meals shall be available in the office of the superintendent.

Meal prices will be approved annually at a board meeting. Prices are calculated to 
provide nutritious, balanced meals at a reasonable cost using the USDA Paid Lunch 
Equity Tool. Program receipts should cover operating expenses and provide sufficient 
cash reserves so as to make the program as nearly self-supporting as possible.

Staff will not receive free or reduced meals. , unless the cost for such is figured as a part 
of wages.

It is the board’s intent to maintain a closed campus at all schools during the lunch period. 

Meal Charges  
The district will notify students and their families of the policy for Charged Meals, 
meaning meals received by a student when the student does not have money in hand or in 
his or her food account. This policy applies to students who receive meals at the free, 
reduced, or full rates.  

Notice of this policy must be provided in writing to all households at the start of each 
school year and to households that transfer to the school during the school year. Notice 
may be provided through the student handbook, student registration materials, the district 
website, and/or any other appropriate means. Notice of this policy will also be provided 
all school staff responsible for the enforcement of it, including food service professionals 
responsible for collecting payment for meals at the point of service, staff involved in 
notifying families of low or negative balances, and other staff involved in enforcing any 
aspect of this policy.

If a student has no funds available to pay for a meal, the student will be provided and 
charged up to five “courtesy meals.” Thereafter, if a student has no funds available to pay 
for a meal, the building principal will ensure parental contact has occurred prior to no 
food being provided. Students who qualify for free meals will not be denied a 
reimbursable meal, even if they have accrued a negative balance from other food 
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purchases. School staff may prohibit any students from charging a la carte or extra items 
if they do not have cash in hand or their account has a negative balance.  

If a student repeatedly lacks funds to purchase a meal, has not brought a meal from home, 
and is not enrolled in a free meal program, the district will use its resources and contacts 
to protect the health and safety of the student. Failure or refusal of parents or guardians to 
provide meals for students may require mandatory reporting to child protection agencies 
as required by law.

Collection of Delinquent Meal Charge Debt

The school district is required to make reasonable efforts to collect unpaid meal charges.  
The building principal or designee will contact households about unpaid meal charges 
and notify them again of the availability of the free and reduced meal program and/or 
establish payment plans and due dates by telephone, e-mail, or other written or oral 
communication.  If these collection efforts are unsuccessful, the school district may 
pursue any other methods to collect delinquent debt as allowed by law. Unpaid meal 
charges may be carried over at the end of the school year as a delinquent debt and the 
district shall undertake reasonable collection efforts to collect unpaid meal charges 
classified as delinquent debt, pursuant to and in compliance with state and federal law.  
The District shall maintain records of its collection efforts and, once delinquent meal 
charges are converted to bad debt, its documentation establishing and handling of the bad 
debt.

Policy Adopted: 06/05/17 SCHOOL DISTRICT 145        
WAVERLY, NEBRASKA
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Travel and Reimbursement

Reimbursement for educational conferences will be made for appropriate and validated 
expenses that are within budgetary allocations in accordance to limits and policies as 
established by the Board of Education.

Attendance of at educational conferences by certified and classified staff is subject to the 
approval of the respective building principals and the superintendent.  

Administrators may attend educational conferences subject to the approval of the 
superintendent. 

For any national conference, the attendee will prepare and submit a written summary, 
(board members may give an oral report) for the next regular board meeting’s 
information agenda.

Guidelines for Expense Reimbursement:

All travel and attendance logistics will be coordinated through the central office.

For all reimbursed travel, an accounting of expenses will be submitted to the central 
office, including receipts, immediately upon return and placed on file for audit purposes.  
Tax paid will not be reimbursed.

When practical and available, school vehicles will be used for transportation.  If 
circumstances or distance render impractical the use of a school vehicle, mileage at the 
current approved per mile rate will be reimbursed for a private vehicle.  Use of a private 
vehicle must be approved in advance.

When possible registration and conference related expenses will be prepaid.

If circumstances or distance (approx. 250 miles one way) render impractical the use of a 
school or private vehicle, transportation may be approved via commercial carrier (coach 
rate) paid.  Mileage will not be paid in excess of the cost if air service would be utilized. 

Allowable travel expenses include registration fees and necessary lodging, transportation 
associated with the conference, including rental car and / or cab fare to and from the 
arrival point to lodging and meeting location, and ancillary costs such as luggage 
handling. 

Reimbursement for meals, including tip, is contingent upon submission of a receipt and 
allowable amount will not exceed per diem IRS guidelines. 
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Expenses not allowed include cost of family member attendance, alcoholic beverages, 
any personal items, or entertainment. 

If a staff member wishes to attend a conference at his/her own expense, the 
superintendent will weigh the merits of the request, to include an assessment of the 
impact of the individual’s absence. 

Policy Adopted: 11/3/14 SCHOOL DISTRICT 145
WAVERLY, NEBRASKA



BUSINESS    3080 
 
Fund Raising, Student, School, and Parent Booster Organizations 
 
Any student, school, or parent booster organization wishing to solicit or generate funds for school- 
related purposes must submit a fund-raising application and have the approval of the building 
principal, or activities director, and superintendent.  The application must be approved prior to 
beginning a fund-raising activity.  The district shall discourage fund-raising activities that call for 
elementary and middle school students to go door to door.  Should a fund-raising project approved 
for high school students or school and booster organizations involve solicitation of businesses and/or 
residents, the group’s representatives must have available a signed authorization form that explains 
the nature and purpose of the project.   
 
Money generated for any fund-raising group must be deposited and records of transactions kept, in a 
school activity fund.  When feasible, activity funds will be deposited in commercial interest bearing 
accounts.  For those organizations that have larger amounts of money on deposit for a significant 
period of time, the interest earned will be credited to their accounts. 
 
Sponsoring any form of gambling as a means of fund raising shall not be approved, except for the 
raffling of donated goods or services as allowed by statute.   
 
Expenditures for purchases to be made with the funds raised for a student, school, or parent booster 
organization must be approved in advance by the activities director, principal and/or superintendent.  
Purchases made by schools shall not cause the fundamental education of students in district schools 
to be judged inequitable. 
 
Fund-raising type of activities shall include, but not be limited to the following: 
 
Type 1 – Sales of goods created by or services provided by the fund-raising group or sponsor. 
 
Type 2 – Sponsorship of public or special events of a social, recreational, athletic, educational, or 
               cultural nature. 
 
Type 3 – Promoting the purchase of goods or services from an outside vendor from which the group 
               shares a portion of the revenues.    
 
The board reserves the right to limit the number of fund-raising opportunities for a student, school, or 
parent booster organization by fund-raising type or the funds raised via fund-raising activities.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Policy Adopted: 11/3/14       SCHOOL DISTRICT 145                               
                  WAVERLY, NEBRASKA 



School District 145 
Application for Fund-Raising 

(In Reference to Board Policy 3080) 
 
Application Submitted by:   
 
Name of Organization:     
 
Type of Organization:  Student 
 

School  
 

Parent / Booster Organization 
Type of Activity: 
 
 Type 1 Sales of goods created by or services provided by the fund- 

raising group or sponsor. 
 

 Type 2 Sponsorship of public or special events of a social, recreational, 
athletic, educational, or cultural nature. 

 
Type 3 Promoting the purchase of goods or services from an outside 

vendor from which the group shares a portion of the revenues. 
 
Description of the fund-raising activity: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fund-Raising Activity Start Date:  
 
Fund-Raising Activity End Date:   

      
Date Application Submitted:  
       
Date Application Reviewed:  
       
Application Approved:   
       
Application Denied:  
  
 
 
Administrator Signature  Superintendent Signature            Date 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   



PERSONNEL    (ALL STAFF)           4000

Introductory Statement

The Board of Education believes a capable, well trained, and student-orientated staff is a 
prime ingredient in maintaining a quality learning environment for School District 145 
students. The Board of Education endorses hiring procedures, via a competitive interview 
process, which secures the best personnel available along with staff development and 
evaluation practices, which maintain employee quality.

The superintendent is responsible for administering recruitment, hiring, assignment, 
evaluation, staff development, and termination procedures, which complies with board 
policies, Nebraska Department of Education Rules and Regulations, and state and federal 
employment related statutes. The superintendent at each regular monthly board meeting 
will report all personnel assignments, reassignments, and terminations with said actions 
subject to a majority vote of the entire board.

No board member shall vote on the hiring of an employee who is related to him/her by 
blood or marriage.

Required Employee Core Expectations
 Pleasant with others on the job and displays a good-natured, cooperative attitude.
 Reliable, responsible, dependable, and fulfills obligations.
 Honest and ethical.
 Sensitive to others’ needs and feelings and is understanding and helpful on the job.
 Careful about detail and thorough in completing work tasks.
 Accepts criticism and deals calmly and effectively in high stress situations.
 Open to change and considerable variety in the workplace.
 Motivated and self-disciplined.
 Completes tasks efficiently with minimal supervision. 
 Regular, dependable attendance on the job.
 Willingness to take on responsibilities and challenges. 
 Actively looks for ways to help people.
 Organized and helps maintain a clean, neat, efficient work space.
 Develops and maintains a positive, professional rapport with students, staff, 

parents and co-workers.
 Maintains confidentiality and loyalty to the employer.
 Promotes a positive image of the District at all times.

Policy Adopted:  08/01/16 SCHOOL  DISTRICT 145
WAVERLY, NEBRASKA                                                      
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Personnel - All Employees

Family and Medical Leave Policy

Family and medical leaves shall be allowed under the terms and conditions of the Family and 
Medical Leave Act of 1993 (FMLA).

The "leave year" for purposes of the FMLA shall be a "rolling" twelve-month period, measured 
backward from the date an employee last used an FMLA leave.

Substitution of accrued paid leaves for otherwise unpaid FMLA leaves may be required in the 
discretion of the Superintendent or the Board.

Employees shall be required to submit medical certifications to support a request for FMLA 
leave because of a serious health condition, or a sick leave, when such leave is for a duration in 
excess of five (5) successive days, and in such other cases as deemed appropriate by the 
Superintendent or the Board based on the nature of the illness or other circumstances 
surrounding the leave.  Second and third medical opinions may, in the Superintendent or the 
Board's discretion, be required.  Employees shall be required to report periodically, at such times 
as requested by the Superintendent or the Board, on their intent to return to work from FMLA 
leaves and other leaves.  Employees shall be required to submit a fitness-for-duty certification 
from their health care provider as a condition of returning to work from a FMLA leave taken 
because of the employee’s serious health condition, or from a sick leave taken by reason of the 
employee's illness, when such leave was of a duration in excess of five (5) successive days, and 
upon request of the Superintendent or the Board when such is deemed appropriate by the 
Superintendent or the Board based upon the nature of the illness or other circumstances 
surrounding the leave.

An "equivalent position" for FMLA restoration purposes shall, in the case of certificated 
employees, be any administrative, teaching, or instruction related position for which the 
employee is qualified by reason of endorsement, college preparation, or experience, or other 
indicia; in the case of coaching or other similar extracurricular duty assignments, be any 
extracurricular duty assignment, and in the case of other employees or positions, be in a position 
with or at equivalent pay, benefits, and working conditions, involving similar or related duties, as 
determined by the Superintendent or the Board.

Legal: 29 U.S.C.A. §§ 2611, et seq.

Policy Adopted: School District 145
04/02/18 Waverly, Nebraska
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NASB Monthly Update for Board Meetings - Agenda Item:  May 2021

View the Monthly Update in video form at: 
http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/news-resources/videos 

Board Notes – Newsletter (April)

“NASB Update”

As a board, some items you should doing, or have on the agenda for April include:

http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/resources

MISSION, VISION, & GOALS
 Strategic Plan Update; District Goals Update;

POLICY GOVERNANCE
 Student Discipline/Law Enforcement Policies. On or before August 1 the board will annually review 

board adopted policies, rules, and standards pertaining to student conduct and review with county 
attorney.  § 79-262

 Student Attendance; Nonattendance; Referral to County Attorney.  Annual review of policy on 
attendance, excessive absences due to illness, services to address barriers to attendance, and 
collaboration with county attorney. § 79-209

ACCOUNTABILITY & STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT
 Review Statewide Assessment Results
 Review current District Graduation Requirements and proposed changes as appropriate.
 Review all expanded learning opportunities [Report: Career College Readiness courses, community 

partnerships, Advanced Placement courses, Distance Learning courses, Inter-local Agreements]
 Review English Language Learners Program [Report: enrollment, programming provided, staff support, 

curriculum]
 Review Early Childhood Program [Report: enrollment, programming, staff support, curriculum, etc.]
 Review Special Education Program [Report: supports provided, # of certified and classified staff, other]
 Review HAL Program [Content: current # of students identified, staff, curriculum, etc.]
 Reports; filing requirements; contents.  On or before June 30 the superintendent of each school district 

shall file with the Commissioner of Education a report described as an end-of-the-school-year annual 
statistical summary showing (a) the number of children attending school during the year under five years 
of age, (b) the length of time the school has been taught during the year by a qualified teacher, (c) the 
length of time taught by each substitute teacher, and (d) such other information as the Commissioner of 
Education directs.  § 79-528

ADVOCACY
 Review the 2021 Legislative Session, board’s impact

DISTRICT/ESU RESOURCES [BUDGET]
 State Aid Certification and Distribution (§ 79-1022)
 Board and Administrator Budget Work Session

http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/news-resources/videos
https://nasb.enviseams.com/docs/default-source/board-notes/board-notes---april-2021c34c5ebe-8fbb-46d7-b46f-c49d0db11abb.pdf?sfvrsn=7dcc6683_5
http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/resources


REPORTS
 Board Committees; Superintendent; Administrators;
 Reports; filing requirements; contents. On or before June 30 the superintendent of each school district 

shall file with the Commissioner of Education a report described as an end-of-the-school-year annual 
statistical summary showing (a) the number of children attending school during the year under five years 
of age, (b) the length of time the school has been taught during the year by a qualified teacher, (c) the 
length of time taught by each substitute teacher, and (d) such other information as the Commissioner of 
Education directs. § 79-528.

BOARD ELECTIONS
 ESU Board - On or before June 15 the ESU must notify County Clerk or Election Commissioners of member 

seats to be filled at general election.  § 32-404 and § 32-601

NASB’s Video Resources: http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/news-resources/videos 
 Legal Resources, NASB’s Live & Learn Series, Q&A’s with the Governor and Commissioner Blomstedt, EHA 

Updates, Advocacy breakdowns, Monthly Board Agendas, and MUCH more!

Networking & Events:  http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/events

 NASB Annual Member Golf Outing – June 2 – Kearney
 NASB School Leaders & Law Conference – June 2-3 – Kearney 
 ALICAP Workshops – June 29 in Gering – June 30 in Kearney – July 1 in Lincoln 
 Area Membership Meetings – August to October 
 Facilities & Construction Workshop – September 9 – Kearney
 Labor Relations Conference – October 12-13 – Lincoln 
 5th Annual Sparq Tailgate Party – October 30 – Embassy Suites - Lincoln
 State Education Conference – November 17-19 – CHI Health Center, Omaha

Advocacy/2021 Legislative Session:

 The 2021 legislative session began January 6. Keep tabs with all things pertinent to your school at NASB’s 
Govt Relations page at http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/government-relations

 Stay engaged during the Session and follow along with the bills NASB is tracking at: 
https://nasb.enviseams.com/legislative-bills and through NASB’s Legislative Notes e-updates.

Follow NASB on twitter at www.twitter.com/NASBonline using the hashtag #liveNASB 
and on facebook at www.facebook.com/NASBonline 

Watch all of the NASB videos at http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/news-resources/videos

To see a quick glimpse at the various items the NASB is involved in, check out pages 10 & 11 each month in the 
Board Notes newsletter for “This Month In …”  To access the latest newsletter, click here: 

http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/news-resources/board-notes

http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/news-resources/videos
http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/events
http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/government-relations
https://nasb.enviseams.com/legislative-bills
http://www.twitter.com/NASBonline
http://www.facebook.com/NASBonline
http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/news-resources/videos
http://members.nasbonline.org/index.php/news-resources/board-notes
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